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ENGLISH

GENERAL

Carefully read the following important information regarding
installation safety and maintenance. Keep this information
booklet accessible for further consultations. The appliance
has been designed for use in the ducting version (air exhaust
to the outside - Fig.1B), filtering version (air circulation on the
inside - Fig.1A) or with external motor (Fig.1C).

SAFETY PRECAUTION

1. Take care when the cooker hood is operating simultaneously
with an open fireplace or burner that depend on the air in the
environment and are supplied by other than electrical energy,
as the cooker hood removes the air from the environment
which a burner or fireplace need for combustion. The negative
pressure in the environment must not exceed 4Pa (4x10-5 bar).
Provide adequate ventilation in the environment for a safe
operation of the cooker hood. Follow the local laws applicable
for external air evacuation.

Before connecting the model to the electricity network:
-Control the data plate (positioned inside the appliance) to
ascertain that the voltage and power correspond to the network
and the socket is suitable. If in doubt ask a qualified electrician.
-If the power supply cable is damaged, it must be replaced with
another cable or a special assembly, which may be obtained
direct from the manufacturer or from the Technical Assistance
Centre.

-This device must be connected to the supply network through
either a plug fused 3A or hardwired to a 2 fase spur protected
by 3A fuse.

2. Warning!

In certain circumstances electrical appliances may be a
danger hazard.

A) Do not check the status of the filters while the cooker
hood is operating.

B) Do not touch bulbs or adjacent areas, during or straight
after prolonged use of the lighting installation.

C) Flambeé cooking is prohibited underneath the cooker
hood.

D) Avoid free flame, as it is damaging for the filters and a
fire hazard.

E) Constantly check food frying to avoid that the over-
heated oil may become a fire hazard.

F) Disconnect the electrical plug prior to any maintenance.
G) This appliance is notintended for use by young children
or infirm persons without supervision.

H) Young children should be supervised to ensure they do
not play with the appliance.

1) Thereshall be adequate ventilation of the room when the
rangehood is used at the same time as appliances burning
gas or other fuels.

L) There is a risk of fire if cleaning is not carried out in ac-
cordance with the instructions.

This appliance conforms to the European Directive EC/2002/96,
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE). By making
sure that this appliance is disposed of in a suitable manner, the
user is helping to prevent potential damage to the environment
or to public health.

The symbol on the product or on the accompanying
paperwork indicates that the appliance should not be

mmm treated as domestic waste, but should be delivered to a
suitable electric and electronic appliance recycling collection
point. Follow local guidelines when disposing of waste. For

more information on the treatment, re-use and recycling of this
product, please contact your local authority, domestic waste
collection service or the shop where the appliance was pur-
chased.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

« Assembly and electrical connections must be carried out
by specialised personnel.

« Wear protective gloves before proceeding with the instal-
lation.

« Electric Connection:

-The appliance has been manufactured as a class Il, therefore no
earth cable is necessary.The plug must be easily accessible after
the installation of the appliance. If the appliance is equipped
with power cord without plug, a suitably dimensioned omnipo-
lar switch with 3 mm minimum opening between contacts must
be fitted between the appliance and the electricity supply in
compliance with the load and current regulations.

-The connection to the mains is carried out as follows:
BROWN =L line

BLUE = N neutral.

« If the hob is electric, gas, or induction, the minimum distance
between the same and the lower part of the hood must be at
least 65 cm. If a connection tube composed of two parts is
used, the upper part must be placed outside the lower part.
Do not connect the cooker hood exhaust to the same con-
ductor used to circulate hot air or for evacuating fumes from
other appliances generated by other than an electrical source.
Before proceeding with the assembly operations, remove the
anti-grease filter(s) (Fig.5) so that the unit is easier to handle.

- Inthe case of assembly of the appliance in the suction version
prepare the hole for evacuation of the air.

« We recommend the use of an air exhaust tube which has the
same diameter as the air exhaust outlet hole. If a pipe with a
smaller diameter is used, the efficiency of the product may be
reduced and its operation may become noisier.

« If your appliance has been designed for use in habitations
supplied with acentralised suction device perform the following
operations:

-The switch controls opening and closure of a valve using a ther-
moelectical device. By placing the switch in the ON position,
after a minute, the valve opens rotating 90° allowing suction
of the stale air. By placing the switch in the OFF position, the
valve closes after 100 seconds.

« Fixing to the wall:

Drill the holes A respecting the distances indicated (Fig.2). Fix
the appliance to the wall and align it in horizontal position to
the wall units. When the appliance has been adjusted, definitely
fix the hood using the screws A (Fig.4). For the various installa-
tions use screws and screw anchors suited to the type of wall
(e.g. reinforced concrete, plasterboard, etc.). If the screws and
screw anchors are provided with the product, check that they
are suitable for the type of wall on which the hood is to be fixed.

« Fixing the decorative telescopic flue:

Arrange the electrical power supply within the dimensions of
the decorative flue. If your appliance is to be installed in the
ducting version or in the version with external motor, prepare
the air exhaust opening. Adjust the width of the support bracket
of the upper flue (Fig.3). Then fix it to the ceiling using the
screws A (Fig.3) in such a way that it is in line with your hood
and respecting the distance from the ceiling indicated in Fig.2.
Connect the flange Cto the air exhaust hole using a connection
pipe (Fig.4). Insert the upper flue into the lower flue and rest
above the frame. Extract the upper flue up to the bracket and
fix it with the screws B (Fig.3). To transform the hood from a
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ducting version into a filtering version, ask your dealer for the
charcoal filters and follow the installation instructions.

« Filtering version:

Install the hood and the two flues as described in the paragraph
for installation of the hood in ducting version. To assemble the
filtering flue refer to the instructions contained in the kit. If the
kit is not provided, order it from your dealer as accessory. The
filters must be applied to the suction unit positioned inside the
hood. They must be centred by turning them 90 degrees until
the stop catch is tripped (Fig.6).

USE AND MAINTENANCE

» We recommend that the cooker hood is switched on before
any food is cooked. We also recommend that the appliance is
left running for 15 minutes after the food is cooked, in order to
thoroughly eliminate all contaminated air. The effective perfor-
mance of the cooker hood depends on constant maintenance;
the anti-grease filter and the active carbon filter both require
special attention.

« The anti-grease filter is responsible retaining the grease
particles suspended in the air, therefore it is subject to clogging
with variable frequency according to the use of the appliance.
- To prevent the danger of possible fires, at least every 2
months one must wash the anti-grease filters by hand using
non-abrasive neutral liquid detergents or in the dishwasher at
low temperatures and on short cycles.

- After a few washes, colour alterations may occur. This does
not give the right to claim their replacement.

« The active carbon filters are used to purify the air thatis sent
backinto the room and its function is to mitigate the unpleasant
odours produced by cooking.

- The non-regenerable active carbon filters must be replaced
at least every 4 months. The saturation of the active charcoal
depends on the more or less prolonged use of the appliance,
on the type of kitchen and on the frequency with which anti-
grease filter is cleaned.

- Regenerable active charcoal filters must be washed by hand,
with non abrasive neutral detergents, or in the dishwasher at
a maximum temperature of 65°C (the washing cycle must be
complete without dishware). Remove excess water without
damaging the filter, remove the plastic parts, and let the mat dry
in the oven for at least 15 minutes approximately ata maximum
temperature of 100°C. To keep the regenerable charcoal filter
functioning efficient this operation must be repeated every 2
months. These must be replaced at least every 3 years or when
the mat is damaged.

- Before remounting the anti-grease filters and the regen-
erable active charcoal filters it is important that they are
completely dry.

« Clean the hood frequently, both internally and externally,
using a cloth dampened with denatured alcohol or neutral
liquid detergents that are non abrasive.

« The lighting system is designed for use during cooking and not
for the prolonged general lighting of the room. The prolonged
use of the lighting system significantly decreases the average
duration of the bulbs.

« If the appliance is equipped with courtesy lights it is possible
to use them for general room lighting for a prolonged amount
of time.

« Attention: the non compliance with the hood cleaning
warnings and with the replacement and cleaning of the filters
entails risk of fires. One therefore recommends keeping to the
suggested instructions.

« Replacing halogen light bulbs (Fig.7):

To replace the halogen light bulbs B, remove the glass pane
Cusing a lever action on the relevant cracks. Replace the bulbs
with new ones of the same type. Caution: do not touch the
light bulb with bare hands.

« Replacing the halogen/incandescent lamps (Fig.8):
Only use lamps of the same type and Wattage installed on
the device.

« Commands luminous (Fig.9) the key symbols are explained
below:

A =LIGHT

B =OFF

C=SPEED |

D=SPEED I

E=SPEED Il

F= AUTOMATIC STOP TIMER - 15 minutes (*)

If your appliance has the INTENSIVE speed function, from
speed THREE, press key E for 2 seconds and it will be activated
for 10 minutes after which it will return to the previously set
speed. When the function is active the LED flashes. To inter-
rupt it before the 10 minutes have elapsed, press key E again.
Some models allow activating this function even with speed
one and two.

By pressing key F for two seconds (with the hood switched off)
the“clean air"function is activated. This function switches the
appliance on for ten minutes every hour at the first speed. As
soon as this function is activated the motor starts up at the first
speed for ten minutes. During this time key F and key C must
flash at the same time. After ten minutes the motor switches off
and the LED of key F remains switched on with a fixed light until
the motor starts up again at the first speed after fifty minutes
and keys F and C start to flash again for ten minutes and so
on. By pressing any key for the exclusion of the hood light the
hood will return immediately to its normal functioning (e.g. if
key D is pressed the “clean air”function is deactivated and the
motor moves to the 2nd speed straight away. By pressing key
B the function is deactivated).

(*) The “AUTOMATIC STOP TIMER" delays stopping of the
hood, which will continue functioning for 15 minutes at the
operating speed set at the time this function is activated.

« Anti-grease/active charcoal filters saturation:

-When the A key flashes with a 2 second frequency the anti-
grease filters must be washed.

-When the A key flashes with a 0.5 second frequency the active
carbon filters must be replaced or washed depending on the
type of filter.

Once the clean filter has been put back one must reset the
electronic memory by pressing the A key for approximately 5
seconds until it stops flashing.

« Commands slider (Fig.10) the key symbols are explained
below:

A =Light switch

A1=Off key

A2=0n key

B =Gemma warning light key
C = Speed control

C1 =Off key

C2 = FIRST SPEED key

C3 = SECOND SPEED key

C4 =THIRD SPEED key.

« Mechanical controls (Fig.11) the symbols are as follows:
A = LIGHT/ON-OFF key

B = OFF/FIRST SPEED key

C=SECOND SPEED key

D =THIRD SPEED key.

If the hood is shut off at first, second or third speed, when it is
turned back on, it will start at the same speed it was in when
switched off.



« Commands mechanical (Fig.12.A.B.C) the key symbols are
explained below:

A=LIGHT

B = OFF

C=SPEED|

D=SPEED Il

E=SPEED Il

G = MOTOR WORKING indicator.

THE MANUFACTURER DECLINES ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR
EVENTUAL DAMAGES CAUSED BY BREACHING THE ABOVE

WARNINGS.
CESKY @
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Prectéte si pozorné obsah navodu, protoze poskytuje dilezité
informace tykajici se bezpecné instalace, pouzivani i udrzby
zarizeni. Uchovejte si navod pro jakoukoliv budouci potiebu.
Pristroj je urcen k odsavani (odvadéni vzduchu ven - Obr.1B),
filtrovani (recyklace vzduchu v mistnosti - Obr.1A) nebo k po-
uziti s externé umisténym motorem (Obr.1C).

BEZPECNOSTNi OPATREN{

1. VyzZaduje se opatrnost, jestlize jsou soucasné v ¢innosti
odsévac par a jiny hofdk nebo tepelné zafizeni zavisejici na
vzduchu mistnosti a napajené jinou energii nez elektrickou,
protoze odsavac par spotiebovéva vzduch z okoli, ktery hotak
nebo jiné tepelné zafizeni potiebuji ke spalovéni. Negativni tlak
nesmi piekrocit 4Pa (4x10-bar). K bezpec¢nému provozu je tedy
nutna odpovidajici ventilace mistnosti. Pfi odvadéni vzduchu
do vnéjsiho prostiedi je nutné se fidit platnymi predpisy Vasi
zemé.

Pied napojenim modelu na elektrickou sit:

- Zkontrolujte tabulku s idaji umisténou uvnitf pfistroje a ovéite
si, ze napéti a vykon odpovidaji mistni siti a rovnéz zasuvka je
vhodna.V piipadé jakékoliv pochyby se poradte s kvalifikova-
nym elektrikarem.

-Je-li napéjeci kabel poskozen, musi byt nahrazen specidlnim
kabelem nebo sadou, které jsou k dispozici u vyrobce nebo
v jeho servisnim stiedisku.

- Pfipojte zafizeni k napajeni prostrednictvim zastrcky s pojist-
kou 3A nebo ke dvéma vodicim dvou fazi, chranénym pojistkou
3A.

2. Upozornéni!

V nékterych situacich mohou byt elektricka zafizeni zdro-
jem nebezpedi.

A)Nekontrolujte stav filtri, zatimco je odsava¢ v ¢innosti.
B)Nedotykejte se zarovek a pfilehlych prostor béhem
dlouhodobého pouziti osvétleni nebo bezprostiedné po
ném.

C) Je zakazano pfripravovat jidla na plameni pod odsava-
cem.

D)Vyhnéte se pouziti volnych plamen, protoze poskozuji
filtry a mohou zpisobit pozar.

E) Udrzujte neustale pod kontrolou smazeni jidel, aby se
zabranilo vzniceni rozpaleného oleje.

F) Pfed zahajenim udrzby odpojte zastrcku ze zasuvky
elektrického rozvodu.

G)Zafizeni neni uréeno pro pouziti détmi nebo nesvéprav-
nymi osobami bez dozoru.

H)Dohlizejte na déti, abyste si byli jisti, Ze si nehraji se
zafizenim.

1)Kdyz je odsavac pouzivan soucasné se zafizenimi spaluji-
cimi plyn nebo jina paliva, mistnost se musi vhodné vétrat.
L) Kdyz nebudou fadné provedeny tkony tdrzby, existuje

riziko vzniku pozaru.

Toto zafizeni je oznaceno v souladu s Evropskou smérnici
2002/96/ES, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE).
Tim, Ze se uzivatel ujisti o spravné likvidaci tohoto vyrobku,
pfispiva k predchazeni pfipadnym negativnim nasledkdm na
Zivotni prostiedi a na zdravi.

Symbol na vyrobku nebo na pfilozené dokumentaci
poukazuje na to, Ze se s timto vyrobkem nesmi zachazet
mmm jako s béznym domovnim odpadem, ale musi se odeslat
do vhodné sbérny urcené pro recyklaci elektrickych a elektro-
nickych zafizeni. Zafizeni se musite zbavit v souladu s mistnimi
predpisy pro likvidaci odpadu.Podrobnéjsi informace o zacha-
zeni s timto vyrobkem, jeho opétovnym pouzitim a recyklaci
mUzete ziskat, kdyZ se obrétite na pfislusny mistni Gfad, sbérnou
sluzbu domovniho odpadu nebo obchod, ve kterém jste vyro-
bek zakoupili.

NAVOD K INSTALACI

» Operace spojené s montazi a elektricka napojeni musi byt
provedeny pouze odbornym personalem.

« Pouzivat ochranné rukavice pro provadéni operaci mon-
taze.

« Elektrické zapojeni:

Zatizeni je vyrobeno v II. tfidé, a proto zadny vodi¢ nesmi
byt uzemnén.

Po instalaci zafizeni musi byt zastr¢ka snadno pfistupna.

V pfipadé, Ze je zafizeni vybaveno kabelem bez zastrcky, je
pro jeho pfipojeni do elektrického rozvodu tfeba mezi zafizeni
a elektricky rozvod zapojit omnipoldrni stykac¢ s minimalni
vzdélenosti kontaktd 3 mm, navrzeny pro pfislusnou zatéz a
odpovidajici platnym normam.

Napojeni k elektrické siti musi byt provedeno néasledovné:
HNEDA = L vodi¢

MODRA = N neutralni vodi¢.

» MinimalIni vzdéalenost mezi opérnou plochou varnych nadob
musi byt alespori 65 cm. Vyvod odsavace nesmi byt napojen
na vyvod, ve kterém cirkuluje teply vzduch, nebo ktery je po-
uzivan k odvadéni koure ze zatizeni napéjenych jinou energii
nez elektrickou. Pfed zahajenim montéaze vyjméte z odsavace
tukovy filtr (Obr.5). Usnadnite si tak manipulaci s pfistrojem.

- V pfipadé montaze pfistroje ve verzi odsavace je tfeba pfipra-
vit otvor k evakuaci vzduchu.

« Doporucuje se pouzit trubku pro odvadéni vzduchu se stej-
nym primérem jako hrdlo vystupu vzduchu. Pouziti redukce by
mohlo negativné ovlivnit vlastnosti vyrobku a zvysit hlu¢nost.

« Pokud byl vas pistroj projektovan pro pouzivani v bytech
vybavenych centralizovanym odsavacim systémem, je tieba
provést nasledujici operace:

-Pomoci vypinace termoelektrického zafizeni dochazi k otevi-
rani a zavirani ventilu. Pokud umistite vypina¢ do pozice ON,
po uplynuti asi jedné minuty se ventil otevie oto¢enim o 90
stupnla umoznitak odsanizkazeného vzduchu. Pokud umistite
vypinac do pozice OFF, ventil se po 100 vtefinach uzavre.

« Upevnéni ke zdi:

Vyvrtat diry A podle uvedenych két (Obr.2). Odsavac upevnéte
ke zdi a vyrovnejte jej do horizontélni polohy pomoci zavésu.
Po vyrovnani odsavac definitivné upevnéte prostiednictvim
dvou $roubtl A (Obr.4). Pro rGizné montazni podminky pouzijte
piislusné typy Sroubt a hmozdinek, které budou odpovidat
typu zdiva (napf. armovany beton, sddrokarton atd.). Budou-li
Srouby a hmozdinky dodany jako soucast produktu, ujistéte se,
zda odpovidaji typu zdiva, na néz ma byt odsava¢ namontovan.
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« Montaz dekorativnich teleskopickych spojovacich prvki:
elektricky pfivod protahnéte pod krytem dekora¢niho spoje.
Ma-li byt vas pfistroj nainstalovan ve verzi odsavani nebo
v provedeni's externé umisténym motorem, provedte otvor pro
odtah vzduchu. Nastavte $itku ichytné konzoly horniho spoje
(Obr.3). Nésledné ji upevnéte ke stropu prostiednictvim Sroubl
A (Obr.3) takovym zplisobem, aby byla v ose s vasim odsavacem
a dodrzujte pfitom vzdélenost od stropu, vyznacenou Obr.2.
Vsadit horni spojovaci prvek do spodniho spojovaciho prvku
a byt polozena nad skrini. Spodni spojovaci prvek ke krytu,
pouzivajice Srouby C ve vybavé (Obr.4), vysunout horni dil az
ke tfmenu a upevnéte jej pomoci Sroubl B (Obr.3). Budete-li
chtit zménit funkci zafizeni z odsavace na filtracni verzi, vyza-
dejte si u vaseho prodejce filtry s aktivnim uhlikem a sledujte
montézni pokyny.

« Filtracni verze:

Odsavac a spojovaci prvky instalovat tak, jak je uvedeno v bodu,
ktery se tyka montéaze krytu ve verzi odsavace. Pfi montazi
filtracni vliozky se fidte pokyny obsazenymi v baleni. Neni-li
souprava ve vybavé, objednejte ji u svého dodavatele jako
piislusenstvi. Filtry musi byt aplikovany na odsévaci skoupine
umistené uvnitr krytu v jeho stredu a je treba jimi otacet o 90
stupnu az do zastavovaciho kliknuti (Obr.6).

POUZITi A UDRZBA

« Doporucujeme uvést zafizeni do ¢innosti jesté pied zahaje-
nim pfipravy jakéhokoli jidla. Doporucujeme ponechat zafizeni
v ¢innosti i po dobu 15 minut po ukonéeni piipravy jidel, aby
byl kompletné odveden zapdachajici vzduch. Spravné ¢innost
odsavace je podminéna spravnou a nepretrzitou udrzbou;
zvlastni pozornost je tieba vénovat protitukovému filtru a
filtru s aktivnim uhlim.

« Protitukovy filtr ma za Ukol zachycovat mastné castice
nachézejici se ve vzduchu, proto je v priibéhu proménné doby
vystaven ucpavani; tato doba zavisi na pouzivéani zafizeni.

- Abyste predesli pfipadnému nebezpeci pozaru, je nutné
nejméné jednou za dva mésice nutné proplachnoutfiltry proti
mastnoté v ruce pomoci neutrdlnich neabrazivnich disticich
prostiedki nebo v mycce na nadobi pfi nizkych teplotach v
kratkém mycim programu.

- Po nékolika mytich mize dojit ke zméné barvy. Tento jev
neopravnuje k reklamaci pro eventualni vyménu.

« Filtry s aktivnim uhlikem slouzi pro procisténi vzduchu,
ktery se vypousti do prostredi a pohlcuji nepfijemné zapachy,
které vznikaji béhem vareni.

- Aktivni uhlikové filtry, které nelze regenerovat, je zapotiebi
ménit kazdé 4 mésice. Saturace aktivniho uhliku zavisi vice-mé-
né od délky pouzivani pfistroje, typu kuchyné a pravidelnosti,
se kterou se provadi ¢isténi filtru proti mastnoté.

- Aktivni uhlikové filtry, které Ize regenerovat, je mozné myt v
rukou pomoci ¢isticich neutralnich a neabrazivnich prostredka,
anebo je mozné je myt v mycce na nadobi s maximalni teplotou
65°C (cyklus myti se musi provadét bez nadobi). Odstrante
prebytek vody bez toho, Ze byste poskodili filtr, odstrarite ¢asti
z plastll a nechte vysusit podlozku v roufe po dobu pfiblizné
15 minut o teploté maximalné 100°C. Pro udrzovani funkénosti
uhlikového filtru s moznosti regenerace je zapottebizopakovat
tuto operaci kazdé 2 mésice. Tyto filtry se musi vyménit jednou
za 3 roky anebo kdyz je podlozka poskozena.

« Pied opétovnym namontovanim filtru proti mastnoté
a aktivnich uhlikovych filtri, které Ize regenerovat, je
dilezité, aby byli pofadné suché.

« Opakované cistéte odsavac, zevniti i zvendi, s pouzitim
hadru navlhé¢eného v denaturovaném lihu nebo neabra-
zivnich tekutych dcisticich prostredcich.

« Osvétleni je navrzeno pro pouziti béhem vareni a ne pro
dlouhodobéjsi pouziti za icelem osvétleni okolniho prostiedi.

Dlouhodobéjsi pouziti osvétleni vyrazné snizuje primérnou
Zivotnost Zarovek.

« Pokud je pristroj vybaven osvétlenim prostredi, toto mize
byt pouzivano pro vieobecné dlouhodobé osvétlovani daného
prostiedi.

« Pozor: nedodrzovani pokynu k ¢isténi odsavace a vymény

dodrzovat tyto pokyny.

« Vyména halogenovych zarovek (Obr.7):

Pfi vyméné halogenovych Zzarovek B sejméte sklicko C po jeho
nadzvednuti v misté pfisluinych otvord. Zarovky nahradte
novymi zarovkami stejného druhu. Upozornéni: nedotykejte
se zarovky holyma rukama.

« Vyména vybojkovych zarovek/halogenovych Zarovek
(Obr.8):

Pouzivejte pouze Zarovky stejného typu a vykonu jako Zarovky
nainstalované na pfistroji.

« Ovladani svételné nasleduje piehled symboli (Obr.9):
Tlagitko A= OSVETLENI

Tla¢itko B=VYPNUT(

Tladitko C=PRVNI RYCHLOST

Tlagitko D= DRUHA RYCHLOST

Tla¢itko E = TRETI RYCHLOST

Tlacitko F = CASOVY SPINAC AUTOMATICKE VYPNUTI 15 minut (¥)

Pokud je vase zafizeni jiz vybaveno funkci VYSOKE rychlosti,
pak pfi pfepnuti na treti rychlost a stisku tlacitka E po dobu 2
sekund bude na deset minut tato vysoka rychlost aktivovana, a
potom se zafizeni vrati k provozu na dfive nastavenou rychlost.
Kdyz je funkce aktivni, kontrolka LED blika. Pro preruseni
rezimu pred uplynutim 10 minut znovu stisknéte tlacitko E.
U nékterych modelli je mozno funkci aktivovat také na prvni
a druhé rychlosti.

Po stisknuti tlacitka F po dobu 2 s (kryt je vypnut) bude akti-
vovéna funkce “clean air”. Tato funkce zapne motor na deset
minut kazdou hodinuna prvni rychlost. Jakmile bude tato
funkce aktivovana, motor bude uveden do chodu na prvni
rychlost po dobu 10 s, behem které budou blikat soucasne
tlacitka F a C. Po uplynuti této doby se motor vypne a led
tlacitka F zustane osvetlen az do doby, kdy po 50 minutach
bude znovu motor uveden do chodu na prvni rychlost a led
F a C znovu zacnou blikat po 10 minut a tak dale. Stisknutim
kteréhokoli tlacitka, kromé tlacitek osvétleni, se odsavac vrati
ke svému normalnimu fungovéni (napt. stisknutim tlacitka D se
deaktivuje funkce“clean air”a motor se nastavi na 2° rychlost;
stisknutim tlacitka B se funkce deaktivuje).

(*) Funkce “CASOVY SPINAC AUTOMATICKE VYPNUTI"
opozduje vypnuti odsavace, ktery bude pokracovat ve funkci
pracovni rychlosti, kterd byla nastavena v okamziku zapnuti
této funkce, 15 minut.

« Nasyceni protitukovych filtri/filtri s aktivnim uhlim:
-Blikéni tla¢itka A frekvenci 2 sek. poukazuje na potiebu umyti
protitukovych filtrd.

-Kdyz tlacitko A blika s frekvenci 0,5 sek., filtry s aktivnim
uhlikem je tfeba umyt anebo vymeénit v zavislosti od typu filtru.
Po vlozeni ¢istého filtru je tfeba vynulovat elektronickou pamét
stisknutim tlacitka A na dobu pfiblizné 5 sek., dokud tlacitko
nepfestane blikat.

« Ovladaci povely slider (Obr.10) symbologie je nasledujici:
A =Svetelny spinac
A1=Tlacitko vypnout
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A2=Tlacitko zapnout

B =Tlacitko Gemma kontrola

C =Kontrola rychlosti

C1 =Tlacitko vypnout

C2 =Tlacitko PRVNI RYCHLOST
€3 =Tlacitko DRUHA RYCHLOST
C4 =Tlacitko TRETI RYCHLOST.

« Mechanické ovladani (Obr.11) symboly jsou uvedeny
nésledovné:

A =Tlatitko SVETLO/ON-OFF

B = Tlagitko OFF/PRVNI RYCHLOST

C =Tla¢itko DRUHA RYCHLOST

D =Tla¢itko TRET RYCHLOST.

Dojde-li k vypnuti odsavace par v prvni, druhé nebo treti
rychlosti, v okamziku jeho opétovného zapnuti bude pokra-
Covat v provozni rychlosti, kterd byla nastavena v momenté
jeho vypnuti.

« Ovladani mechanické (Obr.12.A.B.C):
Tlacitko A= OSVETLEN

Tla¢itko B = VYPNUTI

Tlaéitko C = PRVNI RYCHLOST

Tlaéitko D= DRUHA RYCHLOST
Tlaéitko E = TRETI RYCHLOST

Tla¢itko G= Wskaznik.

VYROBCE ODMITA JAKOUKOLIV ZODPOVEDNOST ZA
$KODY ZPUSOBENE NEDODRZENIM UVEDENYCH UPO-

ZORNENI.
DANS

GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER

Laes omhyggeligt indholdet af denne brugsanvisning, da den
giver vigtige oplysninger vedrgrende sikkerheden ved instal-
lering, brug og vedligeholdelse. Opbevar brugsanvisningen
til senere brug. Apparatet er udarbejdet til at kunne fungere;
udsugende (udledning af luft til eksterne omgivelser Fig.1B),
filtrerende (intern cirkulation af luft Fig.1A) og med udvendig
motor (Fig.1C).

OPLYSNINGER VEDR@RENDE SIKKERHED

1. Udvis forsigtighed hvis der samtidigt med emhaetten er en
varmekilde eller flamme i funktion, som er afhaengig af luften
i omgivelserne og forsynet med energi, der ikke er elektrisk,
eftersom emhaetten fjerner den luft fra omgivelserne, som
flammen eller varmekilden har brug for til forbraending. Det
negative tryk i lokalet mé ikke overstige 4 Pa (4x10-5 bar).
For sterst mulig sikkerhed, serg for en passende ventilation
af rummet. Hvad angar udsugningen til eksterne omgivelser
folg de geeldende normer.

For modellen tilsluttes el-nettet:
-Kontrollerinformationsetiketten (placeret indeni apparatet),
for at sikre, at spaendingen og styrken er i overensstemmelse
med el-nettet og at stikkontakterne er egnede. Hvis De er i
tvivl, konsulter en kvalificeret elektriker.

-Hvis forsyningsledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes
med en ledning eller en szrlig samling fra fabrikanten eller
et autoriseret servicecenter.

-Tilslut forsyningsenheden ved hjeelp af et stik med en 3A
sikring eller til de to tofaseledninger, som er beskyttet af en
3A sikring.

2. Pas pa!

Inogle situationer kan elektriske apparater udggre en fare.
A)Undga at kontrollere filtrenes tilstand mens emhaetten
er i funktion.

B)Ror ikke ved pzerer eller tilstedende omrader under eller
lige efter leengerevarende brug af belysningsanlaegget.
C)Det er ikke tilladt at tilberede madvarer for aben ild
under emhaetten.

D)Undga aben ild, da det kan beskadige filtrene og med-
fore fare for brand.

E) Hold altid oje med maden under friturestegning for at
undga, at olien antaendes.

F) Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, inden der foretages
vedligeholdelse.

G)Apparatet ma ikke bruges af born eller af personer, der
ikke har de mentale eller fysiske egenskaber til korrekt
brug, uden overvagning.

H) Hold gje med bornene for at sikre, at de ikke leger med
apparatet.

1) Nar emhaetten anvendes samtidigt med apparater, der
bruger gas eller andre braendstoffer, skal rummet have
tilstraekkelig udluftning.

L) Hvis rengering ikke udfgres i overensstemmelse med
anvisningerne, kan det medfgre brandfare.

Dette apparat er udviklet i overensstemmelse med det euro-
paeiske direktiv 2002/96/EF om affald af elektrisk og elektronisk
udstyr (WEEE). Ved at sikre sig, at dette produkt bortskaffes
pé korrekt vis, bidrager brugeren til at forhindre eventuelle
negative miljemaessige og sundhedsmaessige pavirkninger.

Symbolet pé produktet eller pa dokumentationen, der
folger med produktet, angiver, at produktet ikke skal
mmm behandles som husholdningsaffald, men at det skal
bortskaffes pa passende vis pa genbrugsstationer til elektriske
og elektroniske apparater. Apparatet skal bortskaffes i overens-
stemmelse med de geeldende regler for bortskaffelse af affald.
For yderligere oplysninger om handtering, genvinding og
genbrug af dette produkt, bedes man kontakte de lokale
myndigheder, teknisk forvaltning eller forretningen, hvor
produktet er kgbt.

INSTRUKTION VED INSTALLERING

» Monteringen og udfarelsen af de elektriske forbindelser,
skal udfores af specialiseret personale.

« Inden man gar frem med monteringen, skal man ifere sig
beskyttelseshandsker.

« Den elektriske forbindelse:

Apparatet er udarbejdetiklasse Il, derfor skal der ikke tilsluttes
et kabel til jordforbindelsen.

Man skal nemt kunne na ind til stikket efter installation af
apparatet.

Hvis apparatet er udstyret med ledning uden stik, skal man
ved tilkobling til stremforsyningen serge for, at der mellem ap-
paratet og stramforsyningen er installeret en flerpolet afbryder
med en abning pa minimum 3mm mellem kontakterne, som
passer til belastningen og overholder de gzeldende regler.
Tilslutning til el-nettet skal udferes som falgende:

BRUN =L Fase

BLA = N Neutal.

« Minimums distancen mellem kogeoverfladen, malt fra selve
kogepladerne, og den nederste del af emhaetten, skal veere
mindst 65 cm. Hvis der anvendes et forbindelsesrer bestaende
af to eller flere dele, skal den gverste del placeres udenpa den
nederste. Tilslut ikke udledningen fra emhaetten med et ror,
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hvori der cirkulerer varm luft eller som anvendes til at udlede
rog fra apparater, der ikke bruger elektrisk energi. Inden man
begynder monteringen fjernes filtret (Fig.5) for at gore hand-
teringen af apparatet lettere.

-1 de tilfeelde, hvor apparatet skal installeres i en udsugende
version, forberedes abningen til udledning af luft.

« Det anbefales at anvende en luftudsugningsslange med
samme diameter som luftudgangshullet. Hvis der anvendes en
mindre slange, kan det forringe produktets ydelse og medfgre
aget stgj.

« Hvis Deres apparat skal placeres i en bolig, som er udstyret
med en centraliseret udsugning, ger som felgende:
-Afbryderen styrer abningen og lukningen af en ventil ved
hjeelp af en termoelektrisk anordning. Drej afbryderen i ON
position, efter et minut abnes ventilen med en drejning pa 90°
og igangseetter dermed udsugningen af den darlige luft. Ved
at dreje afbryderen i OFF position lukkes ventilen efter 100
sekunder.

« Fastspeending til veeg:

lav hullerne A, idet de anviste mal overholdes (Fig.2). Fastspaend
apparatet til veeggen og ret ind, til det flugter med ophaenget.
Nar apparatet er i vater, speendes emhaetten fast ved hjaelp af
de 2 skruer A (Fig.4).Til forskellige typer montering anvendes
skruer og rawlplugs, der passer til den bestemte type mur
(f.eks. jernbeton, gips osv.). Hvis skruer og rawlplugs felger med
apparatet, ber man sikre sig, at de egner sig til vaeggen, hvor
emhzetten skal spaendes fast.

« Fastspaending af de s 1skydelige pyntepaneler:
Indsaet El-tilslutningen i rillen pé& panelet. Hvis apparatet skal
installeres som aftraeksemhaette eller med udvendig motor,
laves forst hul til udsugning af luften. Regulér bredden pa det
overste panels ophaeng (Fig.3). Spaend herefter ophaenget fast
til loftet med skruerne A (Fig.3), sa det er i vinkel med emhaet-
ten, idet den anviste afstand til loftet i Fig.2 overholdes. Forbind
flangen C til udsugningshullet ved hjaelp af et tilslutningsrer
(Fig.4). Indszet det gverste panel i det nederste og anbringe
oven pa stellet. Traek det overste panel ud til ophanget og
spaend det fast med skruerne B (Fig.3). Skal emhzetten laves
om fra aftraek til filtrering, anskaffes kulfiltre hos forhandleren,
hvorefter monteringsvejledningen falges.

« Filtrering:

Installér emhaetten og de to paneler som vist i kapitlet om
montering af aftreeksemhzette. Ved montering af filtret folges
deinstruktioner, som falger med saettet. Hvis seettet ikke falger
med apparatet, kan det bestilles som tilbehgr hos forhandleren.
Filtrene skal anbringes i indsugningsgruppen, der sidder ind-
vendigt i heetten, og nar disse befinder sig centralt i gruppen
drejes de 90 grader indtil fastlasning (Fig.6).

BRUG OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

« Det anbefales, at apparatet seettes i funktion, inden man
begynder tilberedningen af madvarer. Det anbefales, at lade
emhaetten kere i 15 minutter efter endt tilberedning, sa al
mados suges ud. Korrekt funktion af emhaetten afhaenger af
en korrekt og jeevnlig vedligeholdelse. Man skal iseer veere
opmaerksom med at udskifte fedtfilteret og det aktive kulfilter.
« Fedtfilteret har til opgave at tilbageholde de fedtpartikler,
der findes i luften. Filteret vil derfor blive tilstoppet med tiden,
alt efter hvor ofte emhaetten anvendes.

- For at forebygge faren for eventuelle brande skal fedtfilteret
mindst hver 2. maned vaskes i handen med flydende neutrale
ikke slibende rengeringsmidler eller i opvaskemaskine ved lav
temperatur og kort program.

- Efter nogle vaske kan der forekomme farveaendringer. Dette
giver ikke ret til at kraeve udskiftning af filtrene.

« De aktive kulfiltre renser luften, der genudledes i omgivel-

serne, og tjener til at deempe ubehagelige lugte, som dannes
ved madtilberednin.

- De ikke-regenererende aktive kulfiltre skal udskiftes mindst
hver 4. maned. Matningen af det aktive kul afhaenger af den
mere eller mindre leengerevarende brug af emhaetten, af
hvilken slags mad der tilberedes og af regelmaessigheden af
rengoringen af fedtfilteret.

- De regenererende aktive kulfiltre skal vaskes i handen med
flydende neutrale ikke slibende renggringsmidler eller i opva-
skemaskine ved hojst 65°C (vaskecyklussen skal veere komplet
uden anden opvaski maskinen). Fjern overskydende vand uden
at odelaegge filtret, fjern plastikdelene og ter filterméatten i
ovnen i mindst 15 minutter ved en temperatur pa hejst 100°C.
For at opretholde det regenererende aktive kulfilters effektive
funktion skal denne operation foretages hver 2. maned. Filtrene
skal udskiftes mindst hvert 3. ar, eller nér filtermatten er beska-
diget.

« Det er vigtigt, at fedtfiltrene og de regenererende aktive
kulfiltre er helt torre, inden de genmonteres.

« Emhaetten skal rengores jevnligt, bade indvendigt og
udvendigt, med en klud opvaedet i denatureret alkohol
eller et neutralt, ikke slibende rengoringsmiddel.

« Lyset er beregnet til brug under tilberedning af mad og ikke
til generel oplysning af lokalet. Laeengerevarende brug af lyset
vil reducere lyspeerernes gennemsnitlige levetid betydeligt.

« Hvis apparatet er forsynet med rumoplysning, kan dette
anvendes til lengerevarende generel oplysning af lokalet.

« Pas pa: manglende udfersel af udskiftning og rengering af
filtrene medferer brandfare. Det anbefales derfor at overholde
de foreslaede instruktioner.

« Udskiftning af halogenpérer (Fig.7):

For at udskifte halogenpcrerne B skal man fjerne glasset C ved
at trykke pl rillerne. Udskift pérerne med pérer af samme type.
Vér opmérksom: rit ikke ved péren med bare hénder.

« Udskiftning af gledepzerer/halogenpzerer (Fig.8):
Der ma kun anvendes parer af samme type og med samme
watt-tal som dem, der er installeret pa apparatet.

« Betjening-senhed lysende (Fig.9) er folgende tegnforklaring
geeldende:

A =Tast for BELYSNING

B =Tast for OFF

C =Tast for FGRSTE HASTIGHED

D =Tast for ANDEN HASTIGHED

E =Tast for TREDJE HASTIGHED

F =Tast for TIMER AUTOMATISK STOP 15 minutter (¥)

Hvis Deres apparat har funktionen INTENSIV hastighed, slas
dennetili 10 minutter, hvorefter den slar tilbage pa den tidligere
indstillede hastighed, ved fra TREDJE hastighed at holde tasten
E inde i cirka 2 sekunder. LED-lyset blinker, ndr funktionen er
slaet til. Tryk pa tasten E igen for at afbryde funktionen inden
de 10 minutter er gaet. Pa nogle modeller er det ogsa muligt at
aktivere funktionen ved forste og anden hastighed.

Ved at trykke pa knappen F i 2 sekunder (ved slukket emhaet-
te) aktiveres funktionen “clean air”. Denne funktion teender
motoren i 10 minutter pr. time ved laveste hastighed. Sa snart
funktionen er igangsat starter motoren ved forste hastighed i
10 minutter, og under dette forlob skal lamperne ved knap F
og knap Cblinke samtidigt. Nar tiden er gdet standser motoren
og kontrollampen ved knap F forbliver teendt uden at blinke
indtil der er gdet endnu 50 minutter, hvor motoren igen starter
ved forste hastighed, og lamperne ved F og C igen begynder
atblinke samtidigti 10 minutter, og sa fremdeles. Ved at trykke
hvilken som helst tast, undtagen lysene, vil emhaetten ga tilbage
til standard funktion (f. eks. ved at trykke pa tast D deaktiveres
funktion “clean air” og motoren indstilles pa 2° hastighed; ved
at trykke pa tast B deaktiveres denne funktion).

(*) Funktionen “TIMER AUTOMATISK STOP” forsinker stan-
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dsning af haetten, som vil fortseette med at veere teendt (i 15
minutter) med den driftshastighed, der var i kraft i det gjeblik
funktionen blev tilsluttet.

« Maetning af fedtfiltre/aktive kulfiltre:

-NIr tasten A blinker med 2 sek. mellemrum, skal fedtfiltrene
rengfres.

-Nar tasten A blinker med 0,5 sek. mellemrum, skal de aktive
kulfiltre vaskes eller udskiftes afhaengigt af filtertypen.

Nir filteret er sat pl plads igen, skal den elektroniske hukom-
melse nulstilles ved at holde tasten A nede i ca. 5 sek. indtil
den stopper med at blinke.

« Betjening-senhed taster slider (Fig.10) symbolbetydningen
er som folger:

A =lysafbryder

A1= Off knap

A2=0On knap

B =Kontrollys for Gemma knap
C =Hastighedskontrol

C1=0ff knap

C2=F@RSTE HASTIGHED knap
C3=ANDEN HASTIGHED knap
C4=TREDIE HASTIGHED knap.

« Manuelle betjeningstaster (Fig.11) herunder gengives
symbolerne:

A = LYS-tast/ON-OFF

B = OFF-tast/F@RSTE HASTIGHED

C=tast for ANDEN HASTIGHED

D = tast for TREDJE HASTIGHED.

Hvis emhaetten slukkes, mens den star pa ferste, anden eller
tredje hastighed, vil den starte pa samme hastighed, som da
den blev slukket, nar den taendes igen.

« Betjening-senhed mekaniske (Fig.12.A.B.C):

er folgende tegnforklaring geeldende:

A =Tast for BELYSNING

B =Tast for OFF

C =Tast for FGRSTE HASTIGHED

D =Tast for ANDEN HASTIGHED

E =Tast for TREDJE HASTIGHED

G = Controlelampje dat aangeeft dat de motor in werking is.

FABRIKANTEN FRALAGGER SIG ETHVERT ANSVAR FOR
SKADER FORARSAGET AF MANGLENDE OVERHOLDELSE
AF OVENSTAENDE ADVARSLER.

SUOMI D)

YLEISTA

Lue ohjekirja huolellisesti, sillé se sisédltaa tarkeata tietoa laitteen
turvallisesta asennuksesta, kdytosta ja huollosta. Sailyta ohjekir-
jatulevaa tarvetta varten. Laite on suunniteltu toimimaan joko
imevana versiona (ilman poisto ulos - Kuva1B), suodattavana
versiona (ilman kierratys sisalla - Kuva1A) tai ulkoisella moot-
torilla toimivana versiona (Kuva 1C).

TURVAOHIEITA

1. Erityistd huomiota tulee kiinnittaa siihen, ettei liesituuletin
ole kédytossa samanaikaisesti kuin tulipesa tai liesi, jotka ovat
riippuvaisia huoneilmasta ja jotka kdyttavat jotain muuta
energianldhdetta kuin sdhkoa. Liesituuletin poistaa huone-
tilasta ilmaa, jota tulipesa tai liesi tarvitsevat polttamiseen.
Huonetilan negatiivinen ilmanpaine ei saa ylittaa 4Pa (4x10-5
bar). Huonetilat on siis tuuletettava asianmukaisesti tuuletti-

men toiminnan varmistamiseksi. Ulkoista poistoa koskien tulee
noudattaa asianomaisessa maassa voimassaolevia maarayksia.

Ennen kuin yhdistadt mallin sakéverkkoon:

-Huomioi sen tunnuskilvessa (I6ytyy laitteen sisdpuolelta)
olevat tiedot tarkistaen ettd virran jénnite ja voima vastaavat
verkostoa, ja ettd pistorasia on sopiva. Jos olet epdvarma ota
yhteys patevaan sahkémieheen.

-Jos liitdntdjohto on vahingoittunut, se on vaihdettava laitteen
valmistajan tai tdman teknisen huoltohenkil6ston toimesta
uuteen liitosjohtoon tai sitd vastaavaan.

-Liita laite sahkonsyottoon pistokkeella, jossa on sulake (3
A), tai kaksivaiheisen jarjestelman kahteen johtoon, jotka on
suojattu sulakkeella (3 A).

2. Varoitus!

Tietyissa tilanteissa sdhkdlaitteet voivat aikaansaada
vaaratilanteen.

A)Al4 tarkista suodattimien tilaa, kun liesituuletin on
toiminnassa.

B)Ala kosketa lamppuihin tai niiden lahialueille valais-
tuslaitteiston kdyton aikana tai valittomasti sen kdyton
jalkeen.

C)On kielletty liekittamadsta ruokia liesituulettimen alla.
D)Vailta avotulta, koska ne vahingoittavat suodattimia ja
voivat aiheuttaa tulipaloja.

E) Tarkkaile jatkuvasti 6ljyssa paistettavia ruokia, jotta
kiehuva 6ljy ei syty tuleen.

F) Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ennen huollon suorittamista.
G)Laitetta ei ole suunniteltu lasten tai vajaakykyisten
kaytettavidksi ilman valvontaa.

H) Valvo lapsia, jotta he eivit leiki laitteen kanssa.

1) Kun liesituuletinta kdytetaan samanaikaisesti laitteiden
kanssa, jotka polttavat kaasua tai muita polttoaineita,
huolehdi tilojen riittdavasta ilmanvaihdosta.

L) Jos puhdistustoimenpiteitd ei suoriteta ohjeiden mu-
kaisesti, on olemassa tulipalovaara.

Tama laite on merkitty EU:n Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) -direktiivin 20002/96/EC mukaisesti.
Kayttdja osallistuu mahdollisten terveydelle ja ymparistolle
haitallisten seurausten ehkdisemiseen havittaessaan laitteen
asianmukaisella tavalla.

Laitteen pakkauksessa mukana oleviin asiakirjoihin
merkitty -merkki osoittaa ettei kyseinen laite kuulu ta-
mmm |ousjdtteisiin, vaan se on varta vasten toimitettava
séhko- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun kerdyspisteeseen kierratys-
ta varten. Havita laite noudattamalla paikkakuntasi jatehuoltoa
koskevia saadoksid. Lisatietoja taméan laitteen kerdyksestd,
kasittelysta ja kierratyksesta ota yhteys paikkakuntasi jatehuol-
toon, talousjatteiden kerdyspisteseen tai liilkkeeseen josta
laite on hankittu.

ASENNUSOHJEET

« Asennus ja sdhkoliitanta on suoritettava siihen patevan
erikoishenkildston toimesta.

« Kdytd suojakasineita ennen kuin aloitat asennustoimen-
piteiden suorittamisen.

« Sahkoinen liitanta:

Laite on rakennettu ll-luokassa, eivatka kaapelit sen vuoksi saa
olla liitettyja maajohtoon.

Pistoke tulee olla helposti saavutettavissa laitteen asennuksen
jalkeen.

Mikaéli laite on varustettu johdolla ilman pistoketta, sen liitta-
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miseksi sahkoverkkoon tulee laitteen ja verkon viliin asentaa
moninapainen virrankatkaisija, jossa kontaktien minimivélion
3 mm ja joka on mitoitettu kuormituksen mukaan ja joka on
voimassa olevien maardysten mukainen.

Liitdnnat sahkoverkkoon on tehtdva seuraavalla tavalla:
RUSKEA =L vaihe

SININEN = N neutraali.

« Keittopinnan kattilankannattimien ja hellakuvun minimietai-
syyden on oltava véhintdan 65 cm. Mikéli joudutaan kaytta-
maan kaksi- tai useampiosaista liitosputkea, on ylemmaén osan
oltava alemman ulkopuolella. Poistoilmaa ei saa johtaa kuu-
mailmahormiin tai hormiin, jota kdytetéan savun poistamiseen
laitteista, jotka toimivat jollakin muulla energianlahteelld kuin
séhkolla. Ennen kuin alat koota laitetta, irrota rasvasuodatin/-
suodattimet (Kuva 5): ndin laitetta on helpompi kasitella.

-Jos asennetaan imeva hellakupu on ensin tehtavé ilmanpois-
toaukko.

« Suositellaan kdyttamaan ilmanpoistoputkea, jonka halkaisija
vastaa ilman ulostuloaukon mittoja. Pienentavien sovituskap-
paleiden kaytto voi alentaa tuotteen toimintatulosta ja lisata
meluisuutta.

« Jos laitteenne on suunniteltu kaytettavaksi asunnoissa joiden
ilman-imukanava on keskeinen menettele seuraavasti:
-Katkaisin aukaisee ja sulkee toiminnan séhko-termostaatti
laitteen vélityksella.

Kun asennat katkaisimen asentoon ON, venttiili aukeaa mi-
nuutin kuluttua kiertden 90° ja sallii tympean ilman poiston.
Asettaen katkaisimen asentoon OFF, venttiili sulkeutuu100.n
sekunnin kuluttua.

« Kiinnittaminen seindan:

Poraa reidt A ilmoitettuja mittoja noudattaen (Kuva 2). Kiinnita
laite seindan ja aseta se vaakatasossa samaan linjaan kaappien
kanssa. Saadettyasi kuvun oikeaan asentoon kiinnita se paikal-
leen kahdella ruuvilla A (Kuva 4). Kéyta asennukseen sellaisia
laajenevia ruuveja ja tappeja, jotka sopivat seindn tyyppiin
(esimerkiksi terdsbetoni, kipsilevy tms.). Mikali ruuvit ja tapit on
toimitettu tuotteen mukana, varmista etta ne soveltuvat siihen
seinatyyppiin, johon kupu on tarkoitus kiinnittaa.

« Koristeteleskooppiliitinten kiinnittaminen:

Varmista sahkovirran sy6ttd koristeliittimen tilaan. Jos laitteesi
asennetaan imevana tai ulkoista moottoria kayttavana versio-
na, huolehdi, etta silld on ilmanpoistoaukko. Séada ylemman
liittimen kannattimen leveys sopivaksi (Kuva 3). Kiinnitad se
taman jalkeen ruuveja A (Kuva 3) kayttamalla kattoon niin,
ettd se on tuulettimesi kanssa linjassa. Noudata kuvassa 2
osoitettua etdisyyttd katosta. Liitd liitosputken valityksella
laippa C ilmanpoistoaukkoon (Kuva 4). Tyénna ylempi liitin
alemman liittimen sisaan se asetetaan rungolle. Veda ylempaa
liitintd ulos kannattimeen asti ja kiinnitd se ruuveilla B (Kuva 3).
Muuntaaksesi kuvun imevasta mallista suodattavaksi malliksi
pyyda jalleenmyyjaltdmme aktiivihiilisuodattimia ja seuraa
asennusohjeita.

« Suodattava malli:

Asenna kupu ja kaksi liitintd, niin kuin imevan mallin asennus-
ta koskevassa kappaleessa on esitetty. Ohjeet suodattavan
liittimen asennusta varten I0ytyvat tarvikepakkauksesta. Ellei
tarvikepakkaus sisally laitepakettiisi tilaa se jalleenmyyjaltasi
lisdlaitteena. Suodattimet asennetaan tuulettimen sisapuolella
olevaan imuryhmaan kiertden niitd 90 astetta kunnes pidike
naksahtaa (Kuva 6).

KAYTTO JA HUOLTO-OHJEET

« Suositellaan kdynnistamaan laite ennen minka tahansa ruuan
kypsennyksen aloittamista.
On suositeltavaa antaa laitteen toimia vield 15 minuuttia kdyton

jalkeen, jotta ruoanvalmistuksesta aiheutuneet karyt saadaan
kokonaan pois huonetilasta. Liesituulettimen hyva toiminta
riippuu oikeasta ja sa@nndllisestd huollosta; erityistd huomiota
tulee kiinnittda rasvasuodattimeen ja aktiivihiilisuodattimeen.
« Rasvasuodattimen tehtdvana on pidattaa ilmassa leijuvat
rasvahiukkaset ja siksi se on altis tukkeutumaan ajanjaksossa,
jonka pituus vaihtelee laitteen kdyton mukaan.

- Tulipalovaaran ennaltaehkaisemiseksi, pese rasvasuodattimet
kasin vahintadn 2 kuukauden vélein neutraaleja ja hankaa-
mattomia pesuaineita kdyttamallad tai astianpesukoneessa
alhaisessa lampétilassa ja lyhyelld pesuohjelmalla.

- Muutamien pesukertojen jélkeen voi syntya varinmuutoksia.
Tama ei oikeuta valituksen kautta osien mahdolliseen vaihtoon.
« Aktiivihiilisuodattimia kaytetaan ilman puhdistamiseen,
joka palautetaan huoneeseen ja jonka tehtdvana on vahentaa
ruoanvalmistuksen aikana syntyvid epamiellyttdvid hajuja.

- Eiregeneroituvat aktiivihiilisuodattimet tulee vaihtaa korkein-
taan 4 kuukauden valein. Aktiivihiilen kylldstyminen riippuu
laitteen kdyttdajasta, ruoanvalmistustavasta ja rasvasuodatti-
men puhdistustiheydesta.

- Aktiivihiilisuodattimet tulee pesta kdsin, neutraaleja ja han-
kaamattomia pesuaineita kayttamalla tai astianpesukoneessa
korkeintaan 65°C lampétilassa (pesujakso tulee suorittaa koko-
naan ilman astioita). Poista ylimaarainen vesi vahingoittamatta
suodatinta, irrota muoviosat, anna pehmusteen kuivua uunissa
védhintd@n 15 minuutin ajan korkeintaan 100°C ldmpétilassa.
Sdilyttaaksesi regeneroitavan hiilisuodattimen toiminnan
tehokkaana, suorita tdma toimenpide 2 kuukauden vélein. Ne
tulee vaihtaa korkeintaan 3 vuoden vdlein tai kun pehmuste
vahingoittuu.

« Ennen rasvasuodattimien ja regeneroitavien aktiivi-
hiilisuodattimien asentamista on tarkead, ettd ne ovat
kuivuneet kunnolla.

« Puhdista liesituuletin sadnndllisesti seka sisalta etta
ulkoa kéyttden riepua, joka on kostutettu denaturoidulla
alkoholilla tai nestemaisilla neutraaleilla ei-hankaavilla
pesuaineilla.

« Valaistuslaitteisto on suunniteltu kadytettavéksi ruokien
kypsennyksen aikana eika pitkaaikaiseen ympaériston yleiseen
valaisuun.Valaistuksen pitkdaikainen kaytto vahentaa huomat-
tavasti lamppujen keskimaaraista kayttoikaa.

« Jos laite on varustettu hajavalolla, sitd voidaan kéyttaa pitka-
aikaiseen ympariston yleiseen valaisuun.

« Varoitus: liesituulettimen puhdistukseen ja vaihtoon seka
suodattimien puhdistukseen kuuluvien ohjeiden noudattamat-
ta jattaminen aiheuttaa tulipalovaaran. N&in ollen suositellaan
annettujen ohjeiden noudattamista.

« Halogeenilamppujen vaihtaminen (Kuva 7):

Halogeenilamppujen B vaihtamiseksi ota pois lasi C kayttaen
viputukena asianmukaisia aukkoja. Vaihda tilalle vastaavan
tyyppiset lamput. Varoitus: &la koske lamppuun paljain késin.

« Hehkulamppujen/halogeenilamppujen vaihtaminen
(Kuva 8):

Kéyta vain laitteeseen asennettujen kaltaisia ja wattiluvultaan
samoja lamppuja.

« Ohjaimet valolla varustetut (Kuva 9):
A = Valaistuksen painike

B =OFF

C = Ensimmadisen nopeuden painike

D =Toisen nopeuden painike

E = Kolmannen nopeuden painike

F = Automaattiajastin (15 min.) (¥)

Jos laitteeseesi kuuluu INTENSIIVINEN nopeus, KOLMANNESTA
nopeudesta lahtien pitamalld ndppainta E painettuna noin 2
sekunnin ajan se aktivoituu 10 minuutiksi, jonka jélkeen se palaa
edelld asetettuun nopeuteen. Kun toiminto on paalla, LED-valo
vilkkuu. Jos se halutaan keskeyttda ennen kuin 10 minuuttia
on kulunut umpeen, paina néppdinta E uudelleen. Joissakin
malleissa toiminto voidaan aktivoida myds ensimmaisella ja
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toisella nopeudella.

Jos painallat ndppéinta F n.2 sek. (tuulettimen ollessa pois
paéltd), kdynnistat tominnon“clean air”.“Clean air”kaynnistaa
tuulettimen kymmeneksi minuutiksi tunnin véliajoin alimmalla
kierrosnopeudella. Jos valitset taman toimintamuodon laite
kaynnistyy kymmeneksi minuutiksi joiden aikana valkehtivat
nappdinten F ja C. n valomerkit. Kymmenen minuutin jakson
paatyttyd moottori pysdhtyy ja vain néppaimen F valomerkki
jaa péalle kunnes 50.nen minuutin kuluttua moottori kdynnis-
tyy uudelleen ja ndppéimien F ja C valomerkit vélkehtivat jne.
Minka tahansa nappdimen painaminen valondappainta lukuun
ottamatta palauttaa liesituulettimen normaalitoimintaan
(esim. jos painan ndppdintéd D “clean air”-toiminto kytkeytyy
pois ja moottori asettuu 2-nopeudelle; painamalla ndppdinta
B toiminto kytkeytyy pois).

(*) "AUTOMAATTIAJASTIN" pysayttaa liesituulettimen 15 min.
viiveelld. Tuuletin jatkaa toimintaansa ldhtonopeudellaan 15
min ajan painikkeen painamisen jalkeen.

« Rasva-/aktiivihiilisuodattimien tayttyminen:

-Kun néppiin A vilkkuu 2 sekunnin vilein, rasvasuodattimet
tulee pesta.

-Kun ndppain A vilkkuu 0,5 sekunnin vélein, aktiivihiilisuodat-
timet tulee pestd tai vaihtaa suodatintyypin perusteella.

Kun puhdas suodatin on liitetty, tulee elektroninen muisti
nollata painaen painiketta A noin 5 sekunnin ajan, kunnes se
lakkaa vilkkumasta.

« Ohjaimet slider (Kuva 10) seuraa merkkiselvitteet
A =Valonkatkaisin

A1= Off —kiinni

A2= On-paalla

B =Gemma- ilmaisin

C =Nopeudensdadin

C1=Off - kiinni

C2=YKKOSNOPEUS

C3=KAKKOSNOPEUS

C4=KOLMOSNOPEUS.

« Mekaaniset ohjaukset (Kuva11) symbolit on annettu seu-
raavassa:

A =VALO ON/OFF

B = ENSIMMAINEN NOPEUS ON/OFF

C =TOINEN NOPEUS

D =KOLMAS NOPEUS.

Jos liesituuletin sammutetaan ensimmadisessd, toisessa tai
kolmannessa nopeudessa, kun se kdynnistetdan uudelleen, se
kaynnistyy samalla nopeudella jolla se sammutettiin.

« Ohjaimet mekaaniset (Kuva 12.A.B.C):
A =Valaistuksen painike

B =OFF

C = Ensimmaisen nopeuden painike

D =Toisen nopeuden painike

E = Kolmannen nopeuden painike

G = Moottorin kdynnistymisen merkkivalo.

LAITTEEN VALMISTAJA El OLE VASTUUSSA VAHINGOISTA,

JOTKA OVAT AIHEUTUNEET YLLAMAINITTUJEN OHJEIDEN
LAIMINLYONNISTA.

EAAHNIKA

TENIKA

AlaBACTE TTPOOEKTIKA TO TTEPIEXOUEVO TWV 0dNYLWV, S10TL
TIAPEXEL ONUAVTIKEG UTTOSEIEELG TTOU APOPOUV TNV AcPAAEld

NG £YKATACTAONG TNG XPONG Kat TnG ouvtripnong. Ouldéte
TO QUANGSI0 yia evEexdueveg oupPBOUNEG. H ouokeun oxedia-
OTNKE yla Xprion o€ ékdoon amoppdenong (Ekkévwon aépa
TIPOG T0 EEWTEPIKO - EIK.1B), S1Bnong (avakukh\won aépa oto
E0WTEPIKO - EI.1A) 1y pe e€wTepikd Kivntripa (Eik.1C).

YMOAEIZEIZ AX®OANEIAZ

1.Mpoooyn og mepinTwaon mou Aeitoupyolv Tautdxpova
amoppoPNTAPAG AmoPPOPNONG Kal KAUCTAPAG | pila
eotia mou e€aptovvTal and Tov aépa Tou MEPIBANAOVTOG
Kal Tpo@odotouvtal amd evépyela Oxt NAEKTPIKH S16TL 0
amopPOPNTAPAC ATTOPPOPOVTAG APalpE] amd To MePIBAANoV
TOV Q€pa TTOU €XOLV aVAYKN Yia TNV KAUoN O KAUoTHPAG i
n €otia. H apvnTiki mieon oto xwpo Sev mpémel va Eemepvd
Ta 4PA (4x10-5bar). Na ciyoupn ac@alég Aertoupyia Tou
anoppoPnTAPa, OPeileTal va UTIAPXEL KATAAANAOG AEPIOHOG
oT1o XWwpo. MNa tnv e§wTtePIKA KKEVWON akoAoLONoE TI¢
1OXUOVTEG TTPOSIaYPAPES TNE XWPAG.

Mpiv ouvdéceTe TO HOVTENO GTO NAEKTPIKO SikTuOo:
-ENéy€te Tnv mvakida oTolxeiwv (mou BpiokeTal 0TO ECWTEPIKO
NG OUOKEUNC) Yia va BePaiwdeite 6Tt n TAoN Kat n 1oXUG TG
OUOKEUNG aVTIOTOLXOUV 0TO NAEKTPIKS oG Siklo KaBwg Kat yla
NV KATOAANAGTNTA TOU NAEKTPIKOU BUOUATOG. T€ TTEPIMTWON
SUOKOANWV ETTIKOIVWVAOTE HE EvaV EISIKEUUEVO NAEKTPOAGYO.
-Av 10 KOAWSI0 TPpoPodoaoiag gival xahaouévo, TIPETEL va
avTikataoTabei amd éva kaAwdio 1 éva €1d1k6 ovoTnua,
S100£0110 aTTO TOV KATACKEVACTH 1) TNV UTTNPECIA TOU TEXVIKAG
umooTtipEng.

-Tuvbéote Tn Stdtagn otnv Tpo@odoacia péow evog
Boopatog pe acpdhela 3A i ota SUo KaAWSLa Tou SIYacikoL
TIPOCTATEVOUEVA OTTO Hia ao@ANELa 3A.

2.MPOZOXH!

Y& OPICHEVEG TEPIOTACELG Ol NAEKTPIKEC CUOKEVEG UMTOPET
va amoteAovv Kivéuvo.

A)Mnv eAéyXETE TRV KATACTACN TWV QIATpWV 600 O
anoppoPNTIPAg Eival Ge AstToupyia.

B) Mnv ayyilete Ti¢ AUXViEG I} TIC YEITOVIKEG TTEPIOXEG KATA 1)
AHECWG PETA TNV TOPATETAPEVN XPRON TG EYKATAGTAONG
PWTICHOU

C) AmayopeUETaAl VA HAYEIPEVETE TPOPIUA OF PAGYA KATW
ano Tov amoppoPnTHpa.

D)Ano@euyete EAeVOEPEC PAOYEG S10TI MPpoKaAoUV {nuia
oTa QiATpa KAt UITOPoUV Va TIPOKAAECOUV TTUPKAYIEG.

E) Na Siatnpeite cuveXwg umo £AeyX0 TO TRYAVIGHA TWV
TPOPIHWV yid va un TTAPEL PWTIA TO KAUTO Aadt.

F) Anocuvdéote o BUopa anmd TRV nAeKTPIKA mpila mpv
TIPOXWPCETE OTN GUVTHPNCN.

G)H ouokeun dev ipoopiletatl yia va xpnoiponolsitan and
maidid 1 dropa avikava xwpig emripnon.

H) Na emtnpeite ta maidid yia va giote BéBatot 6Tt Sev
mai{ouv pE TN CUOKEUR.

1) ‘'Otav o amoppo@NTHPAG XPNCIHOTIOIEITAI TAUTOXPOVA HE
GUOKEVEG IOV KaiVE a€plo 1} GANa KaUG A, 0 XWPOG TIPEMEL
va agpiletal Se6vtwe.

L) Av o1 epyacieg kaOapiopov gv eKTeEAoUVTAl CUPNPWVA
HE TIG 0dnyieg, umapyet Kivduvog va mpokAnOei mupkaytd.

H ouokeun auth gival XapakTnpiopévn oupewva pe tnv Eu-
pwrmaikr O8nyia 2002/96/EC, Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment (WEEE). O xprjoTng pe To va S1aB€tel To poidv autd
WE AMOPPIUHA UE TOV EVOESELYEVO TPOTIO CUMBAEAEL OTNV aTTo-
QLY APVNTIKWVY CUVETIEIWV Yla TO TTEPIBAANOV Kal TNV LYEIa.
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ouvodeUel Seixvel OTL To TPOIOV autd Sev mpémel va
m QVTIPETWTTICETAL WG ATTOPPIUMA OIKIAKO AANG TTpETEL va
mapadivetal o kKatdAnAa onueia GUAOYNG yla TNV avaky-
KAWON NAEKTPIKWV KAl NAEKTPOVIKWY OUOKEUWV. AlaBéoTe To
WG AMOPPIUHA TNPWVTAG TOUG KATE TOTTOUG KAVOVIGHOUG Yia
™ S140eon Twv anopplppdTwy. MNa mepartépw MANPoYopieg
yla TN METAXEIPION, TNV AVAKTNON Kal TNV avakOKAwon Tou
TIPOIOVTOG AUTOU, ETIKOIVWVAOTE HE TO Appodio TomKS ypa-
@€io, TNV LMNPEGCIa GUNOYNC OIKIAKWY AMOPPIUUATWY i TO
KOTAOTNHA amrd TO OTTO{0 AyopAoaTe TO TTPOIOV AUTO.

E:To oUpBoNo 0TO TPOTIOV i} OTNV TEKUNPIWON TTOU TO

OAHTIEZ ETKATAZTAZHZ

« O1 S1adikacieg TomoB£Tnong Kal NAEKTPIKNG cUVEeoNnC
TIPETEL VA YivovTal amd E18IKEVHEVO TTPOC .

* XPNOIHOTIOI|CTE MPOCTATEVTIKA YAVTIATIPIV IPOX WP CETE
OTIG EPYATIEG GUVAPHOAGYNONG

« HAekTpIKn oUvdeon:

H ouokeun avriikel oto tumo I, mou onpaivel mwg Kavéva Ka-
Awbio Sev mpémel va ouveDei pe tnv yeiwon.

To BUopa mpémel va givat eDKOAA TTPOGBACIUO META TNV EyKa-
TAOTAON TNG CUOKEUAG.

3TNV MEPIMTWOoN Tou n cUoKeLr| Slabétel kaAwdio Xwpig BU-
OlQ, YIA VO TO OUVSECETE 0TO NAEKTPLKO SIKTUO Eival avayKaio
va peCONAPEl HETAEY TNG CUOKEVNG KAl TOU NAEKTPIKOU SIKTUOU
£vag MavIToNIKOG S1aKOTITNG He EAGXIOTO Gvolypa HETAEL Twv
EMAPWY 3MmMm, EMAPKIAG YIA TO YOPTIO Kal CUUPWVOG ME TOUG
10XVUOVTEG KOVOVIOHOUG.

H ouvdeon oto Siktuo Ba mpémel va yivel wg e€NG:

KAO®E: ypapun L

MMAE: N ou8étepn ypappn.

« H eAdylotn andotaon amod Tnv em@dvela oTPIENG Twv ou-
OKEUWV HAYEIPEPATOG OTIG EOTIEG KA TO XAUNAOTEPO TUAMA TOU
anoppo@nTAPa TNG koulivag PEMEeL VA gival {on e TOUAAKIOTOV
65 cm. X TTEPIMTWON 1OV XpNolpomoindei cwArvag cuvdeong
To omoio amoteAeital amd Svo 1 meplocOTEPA KOopUdTia, Ba
TIPETIEL TO TIAVW MEPOG VA TTEPAOTEL TAVW ATTO TO KATW HEPOG.
Y& kapia mepimTwon Sev MEMEL 0 CWARVAG ATTOPPOPNONG VA
ouvdeBei pe OWARVA, O OTIOIOG XPNOIUOTIOLEITE VIO EKKEVWON
KAMmvoU CUCKEUWV TTou Tpo@odoTolvTal amd evépyela OxL
NAEKTPIKNA. MNPV TPOXWPNOETE OTIG Slepyaaieg cuvappoAdyn-
ONG, Yl EVKONOTEPO XEIPIOUO TNG CUOKEUNG AMOCUVEEDTE TO
@ikTpo/-a ouykpdatnong Mmapwv (Eik.5).

- TNV MEPIMTWON CUVAPHOAGYNONG TNG CUCKEUNG 0TV €kS0oon
yla amoppo@non TOMoBETHOTE TNV O €§aywyn¢ aépa.

« JuVIoTATaL N XPON €VO¢ OwAva KKEvwaong aépa idlag dta-
UETPOU HE TO OTOHI0 £€660UL agpa. H xprion mpocapuooTikoy
Ba pmopouoE va PEIWOEL TI EMBEOOEL TOU TTPOIOVTOG Kal va
auvénoet ) BopuPotnTa.

« AV N GUOKEUN 0ag €xel OXESIAOTEL yla XPrion OE KATOIKIES PE
KEVTPIKO oVOTNHA amoppoOPNnonG KAVETE TIG Tapakdtw Siadi-
KAo(eG:

-0 81aKOMTNG ENEYXEL TO AVOLypa KAl TO KAEioIo piag BarBidag
Héow €VOG BEPUONAEKTPIKOU pnxaviopov. @étovtag Tov dla-
Komtn otnv B¢on ON, petd and éva Aentd, n BarBida avoiyel
KAVOVTaG TTEPIOTPOPH 90° EMTPEMOVTAG £TOL TNV ATTOPPOPNON
Tou aépa. O¢tovtag Tov SIaKOTTN oTtnV B€on OFF, peta amd 100
Seutepohenta, n BarBida KAeiveL.

* ZTEPEWON OE TOIYO:

Avoi€Te TIC 0TéC A TNPWVTAG TIG UTTOSEIKVUOUEVEG ATTOOTATELG
(EIK.2). ZTEPEWOTE TN CUOKEUN OTOV TOIXO Kal EVBLUYPAUMIoTE
™ og opilovTia Béon pe Ta pagla. Me To mépag Tng pubpiong
OTEPEWOTE TOV ATTOPPOPNTHPA OPIOTIKA HE TIG 2 BideC A (Eik.4).
la 11 S1apopeg cuVaPHONOYAOELS XpNnotHoTolnoTe Bideg Kat
oumag S1aoToAG KATAAANAa yia Tov TUTTO TOoU Toixou (M.

UITETOV appé, YOWo, KAm). ZTnv mepintwon mou ot Bideg kat
Ta oUTTaG 0ag TAPEXOVTAL PE TO TIPOToV BeBaiwbeite ot gival
KATtdMnAa yla Tov TUTTO ToU ToiXou oTov omoio Ba oTepewde(
0 amopPOPNTAHPA.

* ZTEPEWON TWV & HNTIKWV THA pakop:
MpoetolndoTe TNV NAEKTPIKN TPOYOoS0sia EVTOG TOU OYKOU
TOU SIOKOOUNTIKOU paKop. Av | CUOKEUN 0OG £yKATAOTAOEL
og ékdoon amoppoPnong 1 o €kdoon He eEWTEPIKO HOTEP,
TIPOETOIUAOTE TNV OTTH EKKEVWONG aépa. PuBpiote To mMAdtog Tou
emavw Bpayiova otripi&ng (Eik.3). AKoOAoUBWC OTEPEWOTE TOV
OTNV 0pOPH £TCLTTIOU Va gival o€ VBEia e TOV amoppoPnTripa
oag pe TIG Bideg A (Eik.3) Kal TNpwvTag TNV anéotacn anod
™V opo@r mou umrodelkvueTal otnyv Eik.2. ZuvdéoTe, péow
€VOG OwARvVa éva ouvleTIKO owhfva, T eAdvtla C otnv
omn ekkévwong aépa (Eik.4).Elodyete T0 emMavw pakop oto
E0WTEPIKO TOU KATW PAKOP KAl VO AKOUKTIA EMTAVW OTO TIAAICIO
TpaPrte to emavw pakdp HEXELTN PABSO KAl OTEPEWOTE TO HE
TG Bideg B (Eik.3). Na va HETATPEPETE TOV ATOPPOPNTHPA ATTd
ékdoon anoppdenong o ékdoon SirBnong, {ntriote amd Tov
HETAMWANTA 0a¢ Ta PIATpa evepyouL avBpaka Kat akoAoubrote
Tig 08nyieg cuvappoldynong.

« Ek6oon dinbnong:

Eykataothote Tov amoppoentipa kat ta dvo pakdp
OMWG UTTOSEIKVUETAL OTNV TTAPAYPAPO TTOU APOPd OTN
ouvappoAOynon Tou amoppoPnTHpa otnv ékdoaon
anoppoéenong. MNa tn cuvappoAdynon Tou pakop Sidnong
avatpEETe OTIC 0dNYIEG TTOU TIEPIEXOVTAL OTO KIT. AV TO KIT
Sev oag mapéxetal, mapayyeileTé TO OTOV PHETATTWANTH
oa¢ ws afeoovdp.Ta @iktpa Ba mpémel va epappdlovtal
oTtnV opdda amoppdPnaong mMou BPICKETAL OTO ECWTEPIKO
TOU ATTOPPOPNTHPA TOMOOETWVTAG TA OTO KEVTIPO TOU
aAmoPPOPNTAPA KAl TIEPICTPEPOVTAG TA KATA 90 Hoipeg £wg TO
KAK Tou otapatipatog (Ek.6).

XPHZH KAI ZYNTHPHZH

» ZUVIOTATOL VO BETETE O€ AETOUPYIQ T CUCKEUH TIPIV TIPOXWPH-
OETE OTO PAYEIPEUA KATIOIOU TPOP{HOU. ZUCTAVETAL VO APHVETE
TN GUOKEUN va AelToupyei yia 15 Aemtd a@ou TENEIWOETE TO
HOYEIPEUA TWV TPOPIHWY, YIO TIA PN EKKEVWOT TOU HONUCHEVOU
aépa. H kaAr Aertoupyia Tou amoppo@nTrpa e§apTaTal amod
oWwOoTH Kal ouvexr ouvtripnon. Idaitepn mpoooxr mpémnel va
S500¢i 010 PiATPO CUYKPATNONG AITOUG KAl GTO PIATPO EvEPYOU
avopaka.

« To @iATpo OLUYKPATNONG AITTOUG £XEL WG OKOTIO TN CUYKPATNON
TWV AITAPWY CWHATISWV TTOU AlwWPOVVTAL OTOV A€PA, CUVETTILG
UTTOKEITAL OE €UPPAgn O€ XPOVIKA S1A0TANATA TTOU TIOIKIAOUV
avaloya U Tn XPrion TG CUCKEUAG.

- Mpokelpévou va amopeuxBei KABe kivduvog mupkayldg, To
aAVWTEPO KABE 2 Prveg, eivat amapaitnTo va mAEveTe Ta @iAtpa
QVTIYPACOU OTO XEPL, XPNOIHOTIOVTAG PEUOTA OUSETEPA ATTOP-
PUTTAVTIKG, 1} 0€ MALVTHPIA TIIATWY OE XAUNAEG BepUOKpaoieg
Kal o0& GUVTOUEG TTAUCELG.

- Metd amod peEPLKEG TAUCELG, PTTOopEl va SlamoTwOouv al-
AOIWOTEIG TOU XPWHATOG. To yeyovdg autd Sev amotehei Adyo
SlapapTupiag yla TUXoV avTIKATAoTAOT) TOUG.

«» Ta evepyd @iktpa AvOpaka xpnaolpomolovvTal yia Tov Kabapt-
OMO TOU a€Pa TTOU AVOKUKAWVETAL 0TO TIEPIBANNOV Kall £XEL TN
AEITOUPYIO VA HEIWVEL TIC SUCAPECTEG OCUEG TTOU TTPOKaAoUvTaL
ano To payeipepa.

- Ta pn avavewotua evepyd @iktpa dvBpaka mpémel va avTika-
Biotavtal K4Be 4 urveg To aviTtePo. O KOPEGHOE TOU EVEPYOU
avBpaka e€aptdtal mepimov amd ™ StapkKela XprRong Tng
OUOKEUNG, amd Tov TUmo ¢ koudivag Kat amd n ouxvotnta
UE TNV omoia yivetat o KaBaplopdg Tou GiATpou avtlypdacou.

- Ta avavewoipa evepyd @iltpa dvBpaka mpémel va mAévovTtal
OTO X£pL, He AelavTiKd ouSéTepa KaBaploTiKd, ) 0To MALVTHPLO
mMAtwv o€ Yéylotn Beppokpacia Twv 65°C (0 KUKNOG TAUGNG
TIPEMEL VA OANOKANPWOEL XWPIG OIKIOKA OKELUN). AQAIPEDTE TO
uTEPBOAIKO VEPO XWPIG va KATACTPEPETE TO PIATPO, BYANTE TA
HéPN armo AACTIKO, KAl OTEYVWOTE TO OCTPWHATAKI GTO pOUPVO
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ylamepimou 15 Aemtd kat otn péylotn Beppokpaaia twv 100°C.
lNa va S1aTnpEiTe TN amoTEAECUATIKN TN AEITOUPYIa TOU avave-
WOlHoU PIATPoU AvOpaKa TIPEMEL VA EMAVANAUBAVETE AUTH TN
Aertoupyia KEOe 2 prvec. Autd mpémet va avtikablotouvtal To
QAVWTEPO KABE 3 xpdVia 1} OTAV TO CTPWHATAKI EXEL KATAOTPAPEL.
« Mpiv emavatomoBeTiioeTe Ta Piktpa avtiypdcou Kai ta
Evepya avavewotpa @idtpa avOpaka mpocéfte avtd va
£XOUV OTEYVWOEL KaAd.

« Na kaBapiletre cuxvd Tov anoppo@nTipa, ECWTEPIKA Kat
£EWTEPIKA, XPNOIHOTIOIDVTAC £Va BPEYHEVO TTAVI UE HETOV-
GLWHEVO OIVOTIVEUHA 1) UYPA OUSETEPA ATTOPPUMAVTIKA PN
amo§UoTIKA.

« Heykatdotaon gwtiopoU oxeSIA0TNKE yia va XpNnotHoTolEiTal
KOTA TO MAYEIPEPA Kal OXL VIO YEVIKO TTOPOTETAUEVO PWTIOUO
TOU XWPOU. H mapatetapévn Xprion Tou GWTICHOU HEIWVEL
ONUAVTIKA TN péon SIAPKELD TWV AUXVIWV.

« Av n ouokeun gival eEomNopévn pe QwTIoUd TepIBANovVTOC
aAUTAC Pmopei va xpnotpormotnBei yia mapatetapévn xprion
YEVIKOU QWTIGHOU TOU TIEPIBANNOVTOC.

«Mpocoxn: H pn tpnon Twv mPoeISomoICEWY yia TNV
KaBaploTNTA TOU AMOPPOPNTHPA KAl TNV AVTIKATAOTACN Kal
KaBapIopd Twv QINTPWV UIMOPE( va TTPOKAAEDEL TTUPKAyIA. Zag
OUVIOTOUME KATA CUVETIELA VA AKOANOUBEITE TTPOCEKTIKA TIG
odnyieg mou mpoteivovtal.

« Avtikatrdotaon Twv Auxviv akoyovou (Eik.7):

MNa v avtikatdotaon Twv Avxvidv aloyovou B Bydhte to
yualdki € KAVovTaG avTioTaon OTIG OXETIKEG E0OKEC. AVTIKA-
TAOTAOTE e AUXVieG iSlou Tumou. Mpogoxn: pUnv ayyilete Tn
Auxvia e yupva xépta.

« AVTIKATACTAOT TWV AGUTTTH pWV MUPAKTWOEWG/aloyovou
(Ewx.8):

XPNOIUOTIOIEITE HOVO AAUTTHPEG TOU iS1ou TUTTOU Kat IKavdTnTa
anmopPOPNONG NAEKTPIKAG IOXVOG EYKATEOTNHUEVA OTN CUOKEUN.

« Evtoleg pwtevol (Eik.9):

A =minktpo OQTIEMOY

B = mAnktpo OOO® TAXYTHTA

C = mAnktpo MPOTH TAXYTHTA

D = mAnktpo AEYTEPH TAXYTHTA

E =mAnktpo TPITH TAXYTHTA

F = m\nktpo TIMEP AYTOMATO STAMATHMA 15 Aemrtwv (¥)

Av n ouokeun oag StaBétel Tn Aertoupyia ENTONH tayxutnta,
Eekvivtag amd tnv TPITH tax0TnTta Kat KpaTwvTag matnpévo
yia 2 SevtepOAenta mepimou 1o MAKTpo E autr Ba evepyo-
moinBei yla 10 Aemtd Kal 0Tn OLVEXEla Ba EMOTPEPEL 0TV
npokaBopiopévn TaxutnTa. Otav n Asttoupyia ivat vepyn To
LED avapoofrivel. MNa va t Stakoypete mpv amod Ta 10 Aenmtd
matiote Eava o MARKTPo E. Xe opiopéva povtéla umopeite va
EVEPYOTIOINOETE TN AEITOUPYIA AKOMA KAL LE TNV TTPWTN KAl TN
Sevtepn TaxutNTa.

MiéCovtag 1o MAAKTPo F yla 2 SeutepOAenTa (Ue TOV amoppo-
@nTipa ofnotd) evepyomoleital n Aetrtoupyia “clean air”. Aut)
n Aertoupyia avapet tov kivntripa yia 10 Aemtd kabe wpa otnv
mPWTN TaxuTnTa. MOAG evepyormoinBei n Aettoupyia, o KivnTr-
pag EeKIVA PE TNV Tn TaxVuTnTa yia 10 Aentd katd t Sidpkela
Twv omoiwv Ba mpémel va avaBooprivel to mAnktpo F kal to
TMARKTPO C. AQOoU MEPATEL AUTOG O XPOVOG O KIVNTAPAG OPrVEL
Kal To GWTAKL Tou TAKTpou F mapapével avappévo otabepd
£W¢ OTOU WETA amd ANa 50 Aenmtd Eavaekiva o KivnTripag
UE TNV MPWTN TaxVuTnTa Kat Ta pwtdkia F kat € EavapyiCouv
va avaBooBrivouv yia 10 Aentd kat €1t ouveyilel. Matwvrag
0110108 AMOTE MANKTPO EKTOG OTTO TA PWTA TOU ATOPPOPNTHPA,
EMOTPEPEL OTNV KAVOVIKN AEITOUPYIA (TTX. AV TTATAHOETE TO TIAR-
KTpo D anevepyomnolgital n Aetrtoupyia “clean air” kai To potép
pmaivel otn 2n taxotnta. Matwvrag to mMRKTPo B n Asttoupyia
QTIEVEPYOTIOLELTAL.

(¥) H Aettoupyia "TIMER AYTOMATO ZBHZIMO" kaBuoTtepeito
oTapdTnpa Tou amoppo@nTrPa, Tou Ba cuveyioel va Aertoupyei

oTtnV TPéXouca TaxlTNTA KATd TNV Evepyomoinon auTig tng
Aertoupyiag Kat yia 15 Nentd.

» Kopeopdg @iltpwv cuykpdtnong Aimoug/evepyou avlpa-
Ka:

-'Otav 1o koupni A avafoofrivel e ouxvotnTa 2 sec. Ta Giktpa
ouyKpdtnong Aimoug mpémet va mAévovTal.

-‘Otav 1o mAnktpo A avapoofrvel kabe 0,5 dgut. Ta evepyd
@iktpa avBpaka mpémel va mMAvBoUuv 1 va avtikataotabouv
OUMPWVA PE TOV TUTTO TOU PIATPOU.

Agou emavatonobetnOei To kaBapod pikTpo Ba PEmel va KAVETE
reset 0TNV NAEKTPOVIKI pvrjpn méCovTag To Koupri A yla Tepi-
IOV 5 sec. PPl va OTAUATAOEL va avaBooPBrivel.

« Evtoleg slider (Eik.10) mapakdtw avagépetal ta cUpBola
IOV XpNOIHoToloVVTAL:

A = AloKOTTNG YIa TO QWG
A1=mAriktpo Off

A2=mArikTpo On

B =m\nktpo Gemma QwTAKL

C ='EAeyxoc taxutnTag
C1=mhriktpo Off

C2=mAriktpo NMPQTH TAXYTHTA
C3=mAriktpo AEYTEPH TAXYTHTA
C4=nhriktpo TPITH TAXYTHTA.

» Mnyavikég evtolég (Eik.11) ta ovpfola avagépovtatl otn
ouvéxela:

A =m\riktpo ®Q/ON-OFF

B = mAriktpo OFF/MPQTH TAXYTHTA

C = m\iktp0 AEYTEPHS TAXYTHTAS

D= mAnktpo TPITHE TAXYTHTAZ

Av oBRoETE TNV Kama oTtnv mpwTn, SeUTepn iy Tpitn TaxutnTa,
™ OTIyMn Tou TNV avayete Kat AL, Ba Eekivioel pe tnv idla
TaxuTNTa AOKNONG TTOU BPIOKATAV TN OTIYH TOU OBNGIMATOG.

« EvtoAe¢ mnxavikot (Eik.12.A.B.C):

A = minktpo OQTIZIMOY

B = mAnktpo OOO® TAXYTHTA

C =mnktpo NPQTH TAXYTHTA

D = m\nktpo AEYTEPH TAXYTHTA

E = mAnktpo TPITH TAXYTHTA

G = evdel§n KINHTHPA ZE AEITOYPTEIA.

AEN ANANAMBANOYME EYOYNEZ FATYXQN ZHMIEZ NOY
MPOKAAOYNTAIAMO THN MH THPHZH TQN ZYMBOYAQN
Moy NPOANA®EPOHKAN.

ALTALANOS TUDNIVALOK

Kérjuk, figyelmesen olvassa el utmutaténkat, mert fontos
tudnivaldkat tartalmaz a késziilék felszerelésére, hasznalatara
és karbantartasara vonatkozéan. Orizze meg, mert a késébbi-
ekbenis sziiksége lehet ra. A berendezést ugy tervezték, hogy
elszivassal (a levegének a szabadba torténd kivezetésével -
1B.dbra), szlirével (a levegd visszavezetésével - 1A.4bra), vagy
kilsé motorral (1C.4bra) is hasznalhaté.

BIZTONSAGI FIGYELMEZTETESEK

1. Figyeljlink arra, hogyha nem villannyal m(ik6dé és ugyan-
annak a helyiségnek a Iégterét hasznalé elszivo, kalyha vagy
tlizhely mikodik egyszerre, akkor az elszivo esetleg kivonja a
kalyha vagy a tlizhely égéséhez sziikséges levegét. A helyiség
negativ nyoméasa 4 PA-nal nem lehet nagyobb (4x10 *bar). A
biztonsagos miikodés érdekében gondoskodjunk a helyiség
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megfelel6 levegdellatasarol. A szennyezett levegé kiilsé térbe
valé elvezetésekor tartsuk be az ide vonatkozo eléirdsokat.

Miel6tt bekotné a modellt az elektromos halézatba:
-Ellendrizze a (a készilék belsejében taldlhatd) mdszaki
adatokat tartalmazé tablat, és gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy az
elektromos halozat feszliltsége és teljesitménye megfelel-e a
feltintetett adatoknak, valamint, hogy a csatlakozé megfele-
16-e. Amennyiben kételyei meriilnek fel, forduljon szakképzett
villanyszerel6hoz.

-Ha a tdpkabel megsériilt, ki kell cserélni egy masik kébelre,
vagy a gyarténal vagy annak szervizkdzpontjaban beszerez-
hetd specialis egységre.

-3A-s biztositékkal ellatott csatlakozédugéval kdsse be a
hélézatba az egységet, vagy csatlakoztassa 3A-s biztositékkal
védett kétfazisu kabel két eréhez.

2.FIGYELEM!

Bizonyos esetekben az elektromos késziilékek veszélyt
jelenthetnek.

A)Az elszivé miikodése kdzben ne ellendrizze a sziirok
allapotat.

B) A késziilék vilagitasanak hc tarto h alata koz-
ben vagy kozvetleniil azt kdvetéen ne érjen az izzokhoz
vagy a mellettiik lévé feliiletekhez.

C) Az elszivé alatt tilos nyilt langon siitni.

D)Ne hasznaljon nyilt langot, mert az tonkreteheti a szii-
roket és tiizet okozhat.

E) Tartsa folyamatosan szem el6tt a siitést, nehogy a forré
olaj meggyulladjon.

F) A karbantartasi miiveletek el6tt huzza ki a konnektort
a dugobol.

G)A késziilék nem gyerekek vagy feliigyelet nélkiil ha-
gyott, miikodtetésre alkalmatlan személyek altali hasz-
nalatra lett tervezve.

H) Vigyazzon a gyerekekre, hogy nehogy jatsszanak a
késziilékkel.

1) Amennyiben az elszivét gazzal vagy mas éghet6 anyag-
gal miikodo késziilékkel egyiitt hasznalja, a helyiségnek
megfelel6 szell6zéssel kell rendelk
L) Amennyiben a tisztitasi miiveleteket nem az utasitasok-
nak megfeleléen végzi el, fennall a veszélye annak, hogy
a késziilék kigyullad.

A késziilék megfelel az elektromos és elektronikus berende-
zések hulladékairdl (WEEE) sz4l6 2002/96/EK eurdpai unids
iranyelvnek. Gondoskodjon a termék megfelel$ kezelésérdl,
annak m(ikodésbdl torténd kivondsa utan, a felhasznéléd
hozzajarul a kdrnyezetre és az egészségre valoé karos hatasok
megel6ézéséhez.

Aterméken vagy a mellékelt dokumentécion feltintetett
jelolés azt jelzi, hogy a termék nem kezelhetd haztarta-

mmm i hulladékként, hanem a megfeleld begydijté allomésra
kell vinni az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések Ujra-
hasznositasa érdekében.Késziilékétdl a hulladékkezelésre
vonatkozé helyi eléirasoknak megfeleléen valjon meg. A ter-
mékkel kezelésével, 6sszegytjtésével és Ujrahasznositasaval
kapcsolatos tovabbi informaciokért forduljon a megfelelé
helyi irodédhoz, a haztartasi hulladékokat begy(ijté szolgalat-
hoz, vagy ahhoz az (izlethez, ahol a készuléket megvésarolta.

FELSZERELESI UTASITASOK

« Abeszerelést és az elektromos bekotést csak szakemberek
végezhetik el.

« Vegyék fel a védokesztyiiket az 6sszeszerelési miiveletek
elkezdése elétt.

« Elektromos bekotés:

A termék kéteres kabellel készult, vigyazzunk, hogy az egyik
huzalt se kossuik a foldvezetékbe.

A dugdnak a készulék felszerelését kdvetden is kdnnyen
megkézelithetének kell maradnia.

Abban az esetben, ha a késziilék dugé nélkiili tdpkabellel van
ellatva, az elektromos halézatba valé bekétéshez a késziilék és
a hélézat kozé be kell iktatni egy, a terhelésre szabott és az ér-
vényes szabvanynak megfeleld univerzélis megszakitot, mely-
nek érintkezéi kozott legaldbb 3 mm tavolsagnak kell lennie.
A hélézatra valo bekotésnél vegyik figyelembe a huzalok
szinét:

BARNA = L fazis

KEK = N nullafazis.

« Af6z6lap f6zéshez hasznélt edényeket tarto feliilete és a kony-
hai elszivo alsé része kozott minimum 65 cm tavolsagnak kell
lennie. Ha két vagy tobb elvezetd csovet kell 6sszeszerelntink,
akkorazalsé csovetillesszik a felsé belsejébe. Az elszivé csovét
ne vezessiik olyan kéménybe, amelyben meleg levegé aramlik,
vagy amely nem villannyal m(ikddé berendezés égéstermékét
vezeti el. A szerelés megkonnyitéséhez az §sszeszerelés meg-
kezdése el6tt tavolitsuk el a zsirsziirét/zsirszlréket (5.abra).

- Amennyiben a készlléket konyhai szagelszivoként szereli fel,
gondoskodjon kéménynyilasrol.

« Tanacsos a levegékimeneti csé dtméréjével megegyezd at-
mérdjl levegbelvezets csovet hasznalni. Az atmérdcsokkentés
csokkenti a termék teljesitményét, és noveli a zajossagat.

« Amennyiben az Ondk késziilékét ugy tervezték, hogy kdzponti
elszivé rendszerrel rendelkezd otthonokban lehessen hasznalni,
a kovetkezé miveleteket kell elvégezni:

-A kapcsold egy termo-elektromos berendezésen keresztdil
egy szelep nyitasat és zarasat vezérli. Amennyiben a kapcsolot
BE (ON) allasba kapcsolja, egy perc elteltével a szelep 90°-kal
elfordulva kinyilik, ezzel lehetévé teszi az elhasznélt levegé
elszivasat. Amennyiben a kapcsolot KI (OFF) llasba kapcsolja,
100 masodperc elteltével a szelep bezarodik.

« Fali rogzités:

Amegjeldlt magassagok betartasaval készitsiik el az A furatokat
(2.4bra). Rogzitsiik a berendezést a falra, az akasztdkkal allitsuk
vizszintbe. A beszabélyozast kovetbéen rogzitsiik véglegesen a
kurtét a 2 A jelG csavarral (4.abra). A felszereléshez a fal fajta-
janak (pl. vasbeton, gipszkarton, stb.) megfelel6 csavarokat és
szélesedo tipliket hasznaljunk. Amennyiben a kirtével egyiitt
leszéllitasra kerlilnek a csavarok és a tiplik is, ellendrizziik, hogy
azok megfelelnek-e a faltipusnak, ahova a kiirtét régziteni kell.

« A teleszkopikus diszitoelemek rogzitése:

A diszité elem altal takart térben alakitsuk ki a tapfesziltség
bekotését. Amennyiben a berendezést elszivoval, vagy kiilsé
motorral szerelik, gondoskodnikell a levegé elvezetéshez sziik-
séges nyilasrol. Allitsuk be a felsé elemet alatdmaszté bilincs
szélességét (3.4bra). Az A csavarokkal (3.4bra) a mennyezettd|
vald tavolsag (lasd 2.4bra) tartasaval rogzitsiik a mennyezetre
ugy, hogy a kiirt6 tengelyében legyen. Csatlakozé csé segitsé-
gével kossiik be a légelvezetd nyilas C peremét (4.abra). A felsé
csatlakozé elemetillessziik bele az alsoba és helyezze a szekrény
folé. Rogzitsiik az alsé csatlakozd elemet a kirtéhoz, a felsé
csatlakozo elemet hiizzuk ki a bilincsig, majd a B csavarokkal
rogzitsuk (3.abra). Az elszivoval szerelt kiirtd szirésre valo at-
alakitdsahoz a viszontelad6tél meg kell rendelni az aktiv szenes
szlir6ket, és a szerelési itmutatd szerint be kell azokat szerelni.

« Szlirds valtozat:

Az elszivoval szerelt kirté szerelési utasitasait tartalmazo
fejezetben megadott médon szereljik fel a kirtot és a két
csatlakozo elemet. A sztiré beszerelését a készlettel egyiitt at-
adott utasitasok szerint végezziik. Amennyiben a készletet nem
szallitottdk le a berendezéssel egyitt, tartozékként rendeljék
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meg a viszonteladdtol. A sz(ir6 felszereléséhez a szagelszivod
belsejében levé elszivd blokkra helyezze a szlrét kozépre és
forditsa el 90°-kal, amig nem kattan (6.abra).

HASZNALAT ES KARBANTARTAS

« Miel6tt barmilyen étel f6zésébe belekezdene, tanacsos bekap-
csolni a késziiléket. A szennyezett leveg0 teljes kiszell6ztetése
érdekében a f6zés végét kovetden ajanlatos még 15 percig
bekapcsolva hagyni az elszivét. Az elszivo tokéletes mikodte-
tése megfelel6 és folyamatos karbantartést igényel. Kiilonds
figyelmet kell forditani a zsir- és az aktiv szénszUrére.

« A zsirsziiré megkoti a levegében 1évé zsirszemceséket, melyek
a hasznalattdl fliggéen id6vel eltomitik a készlléket.

- Egy esetleges tlzveszély megel6zése érdekében legfeljebb
kéthavonta mossa el kézzel a zsirszlir6ket. Hasznaljon semleges
folyékony mosészereket, vagy mossa el a zsirsz(r6t alacsony
hémérsékleten mosogatogépben révid programon. Ne hasz-
néljon suroldszert.

- Néhany mosas utan a zsirsz(ré szine megvaltozhat. Ez nem
szolgaltat alapot reklamdciora, és a szliré esetleges cseréjére.
« Aktiv szénsziirok feladata, hogy megtisztitsak a kornyezetbe
visszadramoltatott levegdt, és csokkentsék a fézés soran kelet-
kezé kellemetlen szagokat.

- Anemregeneralhato aktiv szénszuroket legfeljebb 4 havonta
cserélni kell. Az aktiv szén telitédését befolyasol6 tényezok: a
késziilék hasznélatanak idétartama, fézési szokasok és a zsir-
szUré tisztitasanak gyakorisaga.

- A regeneralhaté aktiv szénsztir6ket mossa kézzel, semleges
mososzerrel, vagy mosogatégépben max. 65°C-on (hagyja
lemenni a teljes programot, és a mosogatégépbe ne rakjon
mas edényt). Ne hasznéljon suroldszert. Tavolitsa el a felesleges
vizet anélkil, hogy a sz(ir6t megsértené, tdvolitsa el a mlianyag
részeket, és szdritsa ki a sziir6t a stitében (min. 15 perc legfel-
jebb 100°C-on). A regenerélhaté aktiv szénsziiré megfelelé
mukodése érdekében a sz(ird tisztitdsat 2 havonta végezze
el. A regeneralhaté szénszUrét legalabb 3 évente, de a matrac
sériilése esetén minden esetben cserélje ki.

« A zsirsziirok és a regeneralhaté aktiv szénsziirék visz-
szahelyezése el6tt varja meg, hogy a szénsziirék teljesen
megszaradjanak.

« Denaturalt szesszel vagy nem stirolé hatasu folyékony
mosdszerrel atitatott vizes ruhaval tisztitsa meg gyakran
az elszivo kiilsejét és belsejét.

« A vilagitoberendezést f6zés kozbeni hasznélatra tervezték,
és nem a konyha altaldnos, huzamos idejii megvilagitasara. A
huzamos idejii hasznalat Iényegesen lecsokkenti az égok atlag
élettartamat.

« Ha a késziilék rendelkezik szobai vildgitassal a késziiléket
hasznalhatja a konyha huzamosabb ideig tarté megvildgitasara.
« Figyelem: az elszivd és a szUirdk tisztitasara ill. a szlir6k cseré-
jére vonatkozo utasitasok be nem tartdsa megnoveli a tlizeset
kockazatat. Ezrért azt tanacsoljuk, kdvesse az utasitasokat.

« A halogénizzok cseréje (7.abra):

A B halogénizzdk cseréjéhez a megfelelé réseken keresztl
megemelve vegye le a C tivegburét. Cserélje ki az izzékat azonos
tipusuakra! Figyelem! Ne fogja meg a lampat csupasz kézzel!

« Az izzészalas/halogén égok cseréje (8.abra):
Csak a készilékre felszerelttel megegyezd erésségui és tipusu
izz6t hasznaljon.

« Vezérlés (9.abra) Fényvezérlés:

A =VILAGITAS

B = OFF

C =ELSO SEBESSEG

D =MASODIK SEBESSEG

E = HARMADIK SEBESSEG

F = LEALLITAS AUTOMATIKUS KESLELTETESE 15 perccel (¥)

Ha az 6n késziiléke rendelkezik INTENZIV sebességfokozattal,
afokozat bekapcsolasahoz éllitsa a késztléket HARMADIK foko-

zatba, majd tartsa nyomva az E gombot kb. 2 masodpercig. Az
intenziv sebesség 10 perc miikodés utan kikapcsol, és a késztilék
az eredetileg beallitott fokozaton lizemel tovébb.

Amikor a funkcié aktiv, a led villog. Ha a funkciét nem kivanja 10
percig lizemeltetni, a kikapcsoldshoz nyomja meg ismételten az
E gombot. Egyes modellek esetében az intenziv funkcio egyes
vagy kettes fokozat mellett is bekapcsolhatd.

Ha 2 masodpercig nyomva tartja (kikapcsolt szagelszivo mellett)
az F gombot, m(ikddésbe 1ép a“clean air” funkcié. Ez a funkcid
oranként 10 percre bekapcsolja a motort egyes sebességen.
Amint mGkodésbe hozta a funkciot, 10 percre beindul a motor
egyes sebességen. Ez alatt az id6 alatt az F és a C gomb egyiitt
villog. 10 perc elteltével a motor kikapcsolddik, és az F gomb
ledje folyamatos fénnyel ég. 50 perccel késébb a motor ismé-
telten be fog indulni az egyes sebességen és az F és C ledek
ismételten villogni fognak 10 percig, stb. Lenyomva barmelyik
gombot a fényekre vonatkozé gombokon kiviil, a paraelszivo
visszatér a rendes tizemmddba (pl. ha lenyomjak a D gombot,
érvénytelenitve lesz “clean air” (tiszta levegd) funkcié és a
motor 2-es sebességre lesz bedllitva; a B gomb lenyomasaval
a funkcio ki lesz kapcsolva).

(¥) A“LEALLITAS AUTOMATIKUS KESLELTETESE” megaka-
dalyozza az elszivé kikapcsolasat és a bura a funkcio bekap-
csolasakor folyamatban levé lGizemsebességen fog mikodni
még 15 percet.

« A zsirsz(ir6k/aktiv szénsz(ir6k telitédése:

-Amikor az A 2 masodperces id6kozonként villog, mossa el a
zsirszlrdket.

-Amikor az A gomb 0,5 masodperces idokézonként villog a
mossa el vagy cserélje ki az aktiv szénszirét (a sz(r6 tipuséatol
fuggden).

Miutén visszahelyezte a tiszta szir6t, az elektromos meméria
nulldzéséhoz nagyjabdl 6t masodpercre tartsa lenyomva az A
gombot, mig az villogni nem kezd!

« Vezérlések slider jelmagyarazat (10.abra):
A =villanykapcsolo

A1=Kigomb

A2=Be gomb

B = Gyongy gomb kijelzélampa

C =Sebesség ellendrzése

C1=Kigomb

C2=EGYES SEBESSEG gomb

C3=KETTES SEBESSEG gomb

C4=HARMAS SEBESSEG gomb.

« Kezel6szervek (11.abra) a jel6lésekhez tartozé magyarazat:
A =VILAGITAS kapcsolé

B = KIKAPCSOLO/ELSO SEBESSEGFOKOZAT gomb

C = MASODIK SEBESSEGFOKOZAT gomb

D=HARMADIK SEBESSEGFOKOZAT gomb.

Ha az elszivo elsé, méasodik vagy harmadik sebességfokozatban
muikodik, amikor kikapcsolja, a visszakapcsolaskor az elszivd
ugyanabban a sebességfokozatban indul el, mint amelyikben
a kikapcsolas pillanatdban miikodott.

« Vezérlés mechanikus (12.A.B.C.abra):
A =VILAGITAS

B = OFF

C = ELSO SEBESSEG

D= MASODIK SEBESSEG

E = HARMADIK SEBESSEG

G = fényjel MOTOR BEKAPCSOLVA.

A HASZNALATI UTASITAS BE NEM TARTASABOL EREDO
KAROKERT SEMMINEMU FELELOSSEGET NEM VALLALUNK.
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GENERELT

Les denne bruksanvisningen ngye. Her gis viktig informasjon
angaende sikker installering, bruk og vedlikehold av apparatet.
Ta vare pa bruksanvisningen for fremtidige behov. Apparatet er
laget for & kunne brukes i avtrekksversjon (suge ut luft utenifra
- Fig.1B), filterversjon (resirkulere luft innvendig - Fig.1A) eller
versjon med ekstern motor (Fig.1C).

SIKKERHETS INFORMASJON

1. Veer forsiktig dersom en vifte med utvendig avlgp benyttes
i samme rom som en brenner eller en ovn som ikke gar pa
elektrisk stream, da viften trekker ut luften brennern eller ovnen
trenger til forbrenningen. Det negative trykket i rommet ma
ikke overstige 4 Pa (4x10 * bar). For sikker bruk ma man derfor
sorge for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon av lokalet. Avtrekket skal
utferes i henhold til gjeldende forskrifter.

For modellen kobles til det elektriske systemet:
-Kontroller typeskiltet (befinner seg inni apparatet) for a kon-
trollere at spenning og styrke er i samsvar med stremnettet og
at forbindelseskontakten er egnet. Er du i tvil ta kontakt med
en kvalifisert elektriker.

-Dersom stremledningen er gdelagt, ma denne byttes ut med
en kabel eller en spesialenhet som kan skaffes hos produsenten
eller serviceavdelingen til produsenten.

-Koble anordningen til stromtilferselen ved hjelp av et stopsel
med sikring 3A eller til de to ledningene til bifasen beskyttet
av en sikring 3A.

2. Advarsel!

I noen situasjoner kan elektriske apparater utgjore en fare.
A)lkke kontrollere filtrenes tilstand mens avtrekket er i
bruk.

B) Ikke berore lyspzerene eller de naerliggende omradene
under eller rett etter lengre bruk av belysningsanlegget.
C) Det er forbudt a steke mat med flammer under avtrekket.
D)Unnga apenild, siden den skader filtrene og kan medfore
brann.

E) Hold frityrsteking av mat konstant under kontroll, for &
unnga at oljen tar fyr.

F) Trekk ut stopselet fra stikkontakten for du foretar vedli-
keholdsarbeid.

G)Apparatet er ikke ment til brukes av barn eller ikke selv-
stendige personer uten overvaking.

H)Overvak barna for a vaere sikre pa at de ikke leker med
ovnen.

1) Nar avtrekket benyttes samtidig med apparater som
brenner gass eller andre brennstoffer, ma rommet vaere
passende utluftet.

L) Hvis rengjgringsinngrepene ikke utfares i samsvar med
anvisningene, er det fare for at det kan oppsta en brann.

Dette apparatet er merket i samsvar med det europeiske dirke-
tivet EC/96/2002, “Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment”
(WEEE). Ved & forsikre seg om at dette produktet blir avsatt pa
korrekt mate vil brukeren bidra til @ hindre potensielt negative
effekter for miljo og helse.

Symbolet pd produktet, eller i den medfelgende doku-
mentasjonen viser til at dette produktet ikke ma behand-

mmm |es som husholdningsavfall, men ma leveres inn til spe-
sialinnsamling for elektriske og elektroniske produkter for re-
sirkulering. Man ma kvitte seg med apparatet slik lokale regler
for avsetting og resirkulering tilsier. For naermere informasjon
om behandling, gjenvinning og resirkulering av dette produk-
tet ma man kontakte det lokale avfallsselskap, offentlig kontor

med ansvar for sgppelinnsamling eller butikken der produktet
ble kjopt.

INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNING

« Montering og elektriske koblinger ma utferes av kvalifi-
sert personale.
« Bruk vernehansker under monteringsarbeidet.

« Elektrisk tilkobling:

Apparatet er fremstilt i klasse I, ingen leder skal derfor kobles
til jord. Stepselet ma vaere lett tilgjengelig etter installasjon av
apparatet. Hvis apparatet er utstyrt med en stremledning uten
stopsel, ma en omnipolar bryter i passende storrelse med 3
mm minimum apning mellom kontaktene festes mellom ap-
paratet og stramforsyningen i overensstemmelse med lasten
og stremforskriftene.

Tilkobling til stramnettet utferes pa felgende mate:

BRUN = L stramfarende

BLA = N nulleder.

« Avstanden fra statteoverflaten hvor kokekarene star pa kokeo-
verflaten og laveste punkt pa kjokkenhetten mé vaere minst 65
cm. Dersom det benyttes en avtrekkskanal bestaende av to eller
flere deler, skal den gvre delen tres utenpa den nedre. Koble ikke
ventilatoravtrekket til et ror der det passerer varmluft eller royk
fraapparater som ikke gar pa strem.Ta ut det/de fetthemmende
filteret/filtrene (Fig.5) for du begynner med monteringen. Dette
gjor det lettere @ mangvrere apparatet.

- lanledning montering av apparatet i avtrekksversjon, forbered
pa forhand hullet for luftevakuering.

« Det anbefales & bruke et lufttemmergr med samme diameter
som veggventilens munning. Bruk av et reduksjonsrgr kan for-
ringe produktets ytelser og gke stoyen.

« Dersom ditt apparat er prosjektert for bruk i hus utstyrt med
sentralstovsuger gjor som folgende:

Bryteren styrer dpning og lukking av en ventil ved hjelp av en
termoelektrisk anordning. Ved a sette bryteren pa ON, dpnes
ventilen etter ett minutt ved & snu seg 90° og tillater pa denne
maten oppsuging av den darlige luften. Ved & sette bryteren
pa OFF, vil ventilen lukke seg etter 100 sekunder.

« Festing til vegg:

Borr hullene A'i den stgrrelsen som er indikert (Fig.2). Fest ap-
paratet pa veggen horisontalt i heyde med overskapene. Nar
deterriktig regulert, fest kappen godt ved hjelp av de 2 skruene
A (Fig.4).Ta i bruk skruer og plugger som passer til veggen hvor
apparatet skal monteres (f.eks. betong, gipsplater, etc). Om
skruer og plugger felger med produktet, forsikre deg om at de
passer til veggen hvor kappen skal monteres.

« Festing av de dekorative teleskopiske rgrene:

Ordne det slik at de elektriske ledningene gar innvendig i det
dekorative rgret. Om apparatet ditt skal installeres i avtrekks-
versjon eller i versjon med ekstern motor, lag i stand hullet for
utsuging av luft. Reguler bredden pa det gverste rorets stotte-
arm (Fig.3). Fest den deretter med skruene A (Fig.3) til taket slik
atden eriakse med kappen. Pass pé at den gitte avstanden fra
taket, i Fig.2, blir overholdt. Kople kraven C til hullet for utsuging
av luft ved hjelp av et ror (Fig.4). For det gverste rgret inn i det
nederste rgret og stgtte over karosseriet. Trekk ut det gverste
roret helt til stottearmen, og fest det med skruene B (Fig.3). For
a skifte fra avtrekksversjon til filterversjon, sper forhandleren
din etterfiltre i aktivt karbon og felge monteringsanvisningene.

« Filterversjon:

Installer kappen og de to rgrene slik som vist i paragrafen for
montering av avtrekkskappen. Nar du skal montere filterroret,
folg anvisningene som du finner i settet. Om settet ikke folger
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med, kan du bestille det hos din forhandler som tilleggssutstyr.
Filtrene ma festes til inhaleringsgruppen som befinner seg
inni viften. De sentraliseres til denne og dreies 90 grader inntil
utlgsning av stansmekanismen (Fig.6).

BRUK OG VEDLIKEHOLD

« Vi anbefaler at kjokkenviften slas pa fer du tilbereder mat.
Vi anbefaler ogsa at apparatet far sta pa i 15 minutter etter at
maten er ferdig, slik at all forurenset luft elimineres. Den effek-
tive ytelsen til kjskkenviften avhenger av stadig vedlikehold;
antifettfilteret og det aktive karbonfilteret krever begge ekstra
vedlikehold.

« Antifettfilteret brukes til & samle opp alle fettpartikler som
finnes i lufta, og dermed er det utsatt for metning (tiden det
tar for at filteret blir fullt avhenger av méten apparatet brukes
pa).

- For & unnga fare for brann, ma man vaske fettfiltrene minst
hver 2. maned for hand med et mildt, ikke-slipende flytende
vaskemiddel eller i oppvaskmaskin ved lave temperaturer og
korte sykluser.

- Etter noen vask, kan fargeendringer forekomme. Dette gir ikke
rett til erstatning.

« Aktive kullfilter brukes for a rense luften som sendes ut i
rommetigjen og har som funksjon a dempe lukten som oppstar
ved matlaging.

- Aktive kullfilter som ikke kan regenereres ma byttes ma byttes
ut minst hver 4.maned. Metningsnivaet til kullfilteret avhenger
av brukshyppigheten til apparatet, typen matlaging som utfgres
og hvor regelmessig antifettfiltrene rengjeres.

- Aktive kullfilter som kan regenereres ma vaskes for hdnd
med et mildt, ikke-slipende flytende vaskemiddel eller i opp-
vaskmaskin pa maks 65°C (hele vaskesyklusen ma utferes og
uten servise). Fjern overfladig vann uten a skade filteret, fjern
delene i plast, og la matten terke i ovnen i minst 15 minutter
med en temperatur pa maks 100°C. For a beholde funksjonen
til kullfilteret som kan regenereres méa denne operasjonen
gjentas hver 2. maned. Disse ma byttes minst hvert 3. ar eller
ndr matten er skadet.

« For man setter pa plass fettfiltrene og de aktive kullfilterne
er det viktig at disse er helt torre.

« Rengjor kjokkenviften ofte, bade pa innsiden og utsiden,
ved bruk av en klut som er fuktet i denaturalisert alkohol
eller noytralt flytende vaskemiddel uten skureeffekt.

« Belysningsanlegget er prosjektert for bruk under matlaging
og ikke for lengre opplysing av rommet. Forlenget bruk av
belysningen minsker varigheten av lyspzerene betraktelig.

« Dersom apparatet er utstyrt med innvendig lys kan dette
brukes over lenger tid for en generell belysning i rommet.

« Advarsel: hvis man ignorerer advarslene som gjelder rengjg-
ring av hetten og bytte og rengjering av filter kan forarsake
brann. Det anbefales derfor & folge disse instruksjonene.

« Utskifting av halogene lyspzerer (Fig.7):

For a skifte ut de halogene lyspaerene B ta av glasset C ved
a trykke pa hakkene. Skifte ut med lyspaerer av samme type.
Advarsel: ikke ta pa lyspaerene med bare hender.

« Bytte ut lyspeerer/halogenpeerer (Fig.8):
Bruk kun paerer som er av samme type og styrke som den som
er pa apparatet.

« Kontroller med lys (Fig.9) benyttes folgende symboler:
A =Tast for BELYSNING

B =Tast for OFF (AV)

C =Tast for FORSTE HASTIGHET

D =Tast for ANNEN HASTIGHET

E =Tast for TREDJE HASTIGHET

F =Tast TIDSURE AUTOMATISK STOPP 15 minutter (¥)

Hvis apparat er utstyrt med funksjonshastigheten INTENSIV,
trykker man pa tast E i 2 sekunder fra TREDJE hastighet, slik at

den aktiveresi 10 minutter for den gar tilbake til forrige innstilte
hastighet. LED blinker nar funksjonen er aktivert. For a avbryte
funksjonen for det har gatt 10 minutter, trykker man en til
gang pa E. Pa enkelte modeller er det ogsa mulig & aktivere
funksjonen fra ferste og andre hastighet.

Ved & trykke pa tasten F i 2 sekunder (nar viften er avslatt),
aktiveres funksjonen “clean air".

Denne funksjonen gjer at motoren startes i 10 minutter hver
time pa laveste hastighet.

Med en gang funksjonen aktiveres, starter motoren pa laveste
hastighet og varer i 10 minutter. | disse 10 minuttene blinker
bade tasten F og tasten C.

Etter disse 10 minuttene stopper motoren og lyset til tasten
F forblir paslatt inntil motoren starter igjen etter 50 minutter.

Da begynner lysene til F og C a blinke igjen i 10 minutter osv.
Ved a trykke pé en hvilken som helst tast, bortsett fra den for
lyset, gar avtrekkskappen tilbake til normal funksjon (f. eks.
hvis man trykker pa tast D deaktiveres funksjonen “clean air”
og motoren stilles inn pa 2° hastighet; ved a trykke pa tast B
deaktiveres funksjonen).

(*) Med funksjonen “TIDSUR AUTOMATISK STOPP” utsettes
stans av ventilatoren, som vil fortsette & ga i 15 minutter pa
samme hastighet som da funksjonen ble aktivert.

« Overmetning av aktivt-karbonfilteret/avfettingsfilteret:
-Nar tasten A blinker med en frekvens pa 2 sek., er det ngd-
vendig a gjere rent avfettingsfiltrene.

-Nar tasten A blinker med en frekvens pa 0,5 sek. ma de aktive
kullfiltrene rengjeres eller byttes ut avhengig av type filter.
Deretter settes det rene filteret tilbake pa plass, og man stiller
sa tilbake minnet ved a trykke pa tast A i ca 5 sekunder, helt
til det slutter a blinke.

« Kommandoer slider (Fig.10) symbolenes betydning:
A =Lysbryter

A1=Tast Off

A2=Tast On

B =Tast Gemma varsellampe

C = Hastighetskontroll

C1=Tast Off

C2="Tast HASTIGHET EN

C3=Tast HASTIGHET TO

C4=Tast HASTIGHET TRE.

» Mekaniske kommandoer (Fig.11) forklaring av symboler:
A =Tast for LYS/ON-OFF

B =Tast for OFF/F@RSTE HASTIGHET

C =Tast for ANDRE HASTIGHET

D =Tast for TREDJE HASTIGHET.

Hvis hetten slukkes nar den er plassert pa forste, andre eller
tredje hastighet, vil den starte ved samme hastighet nar den
slas pa igjen.

« Kontroller Mekaniske (Fig.12.A.B.C) benyttes fglgende
symboler:

A =Tast for BELYSNING

B =Tast for OFF (AV)

C =Tast for FGRSTE HASTIGHET

D =Tast for ANNEN HASTIGHET

E =Tast for TREDJE HASTIGHET

G = Kontrollampe for MOTOR | FUNKSJON.

PRODUSENTEN FRASKRIVER SEG ETHVERT ANSVAR FOR
SKADER SOM SKYLDES AT OVENNEVNTE RETNINGSLINJER
IKKE ER BLITT FULGT.
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POLSKA

INFORMACJE OGOLNE

Nalezy zapoznac sie dokfadnie z niniejszym tekstem, zawiera-
jacym wskazowki, dotyczace bezpieczenstwa przy instalacji,
eksploatacji i konserwacji okapu kuchennego. Nalezy zacho-
wac niniejsze instrukcje takze dla pézniejszych konsultacji.
Urzadzenie zostato zaprojektowane w wersji zasysajacej
(odprowadzanie powietrza na zewnatrz - Rys.1B), filtrujacej
(recyrkulacja powietrza wewnatrz - Rys.1A) lub z silnikiem
zewnetrznym (Rys.1C).

UWAGI O BEZPIECZENSTWIE

1. Nie nalezy uzywac jednoczesnie okapu kuchennego i pale-
niska lub kominka zaleznych od powietrza w pomieszczeniu
i niezasilanych energig elektryczna, poniewaz okap zuzywa
powietrze potrzebne do ich spalania. Cisnienie ujemne w
pomieszczeniu nie powinno przekracza¢ 4 Pa (4x10~ bar).
Nalezy wiec zadbac o prawidtowa wentylacje w pomieszczeniu,
konieczna dla bezpiecznego funkcjonowania urzadzenia. Przy
odprowadzaniu dymu na zewnatrz, nalezy przestrzega¢ norm
obowigzujacych w waszym kraju.

Przed podtaczeniem modelu do sieci elektrycznej:
-Skontrolowac tabliczke znamionowa (znajdujaca sie wewnatrz
urzadzenia) aby upewnic sie, ze napiecie i moc sg odpowiednie
dla danejsiecii, ze gniazdo wtykowe potaczenia jest odpowied-
nie.W przypadku watpliwosci zwrécic sie do wykwalifikowane-
go elektryka.

-Jedli przewdd zasilana jest uszkodzony powinien zostac
wymieniony na przewdd lub specjalny zespoét dostepny u
producenta lub u jego obstugi technicznej.

-Podfaczy¢ urzadzenie do gniazda zasilajacego poprzez
wtyczke z bezpiecznikiem topikowym 3A lub dwupolowym
przewodem z bezpiecznikiem topikowym 3A.

2. Uwaga!

W niektérych sytuacjach urzadzenia elektryczne moga
stanowic zagrozenie.

A) Nie kontrolowac¢ stanu filtréw, gdy okap jest wiaczony.
B) Nie dotykaclamp lub stref przylegtych podczas lub zaraz
po przedtuzonym uzywaniu oswietlenia.

C) Zabronione jest gotowanie potraw na ogniu pod oka-
pem.

D) Nalezy unika¢ go ognia, p
i moze spowodowac pozar.

E) Nalezy stale kontrolowac gotowane potrawy, aby unik-
nac zapalenia wrzacego oleju.

F) Wyjac wtyczke z gniazdka przed przystapieniem do
konserwacji.

G) Urzadzenie nie jest przeznaczone do uzywania przez
dzieci lub niezdolne osoby bez nadzoru.

H)Nalezy pilnowac dzieci, aby upewnic si¢, ze nie bawia sie
urzadzeniem.

1) Jesli okap zostanie uzyty jednoczesnie z urzadzeniami
spalajacymi gaz lub inne paliwa nalezy pamietac o zagwa-
rantowaniu dobrej wentylacji pomieszczenia.

L) Jesli czynnosci zwigzane z czyszczeniem nie zostang
wykonane zgodnie z instrukcjami, istnieje zagrozenie
wywotlania pozaru.

z uszkadza filtry

Niniejsze urzadzenie oznaczone jest zgodnie z dyrektywa euro-
pejska 2002/96/EC, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
(WEEE). Upewniwszy sig, ze niniejszy produkt zostanie zuty-
lizowany we wiasciwy sposoéb, uzytkownik przyczynia sie do
ochrony przed potencjalnymi konsekwencjami negatywnymi
dla srodowiska i zdrowia.

Symbol podany na produkcie lub na dokumentacji to-
warzyszacej mu wskazuje, ze produktu ten nie powinien
mmm by¢ traktowany jaki odpad domowy, lecz powinien by¢
przekazany w stosownym punkcie zbiérki w celu odzyskania
urzadzen elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Pozbywac sie go
zgodnie z miejscowymi normamiw zakresie utylizacji odpadéw.
Dla uzyskania dodatkowych informacji na temat traktowania,
odzyskiwania i recyklingu tego produktu, nalezy skontaktowac
sie z odpowiednim lokalnym biurem, stuzbg odpadéw domo-
wych lub ze sklepem, w ktérym produkt zostat zakupiony.

INSTRUKCJE DO INSTALACJI

« Czynnosci montazu i podtaczenia elektrycznego powinny
by¢ dokonane przez wyspecjalizowany personel.

« Przed przystapieniem do czynnosci montazowych zatozyé
rekawice ochronne.

« Podtaczenie elektryczne:

Urzadzenie skonstruowane jest wedtug klasy |1, dlatego prze-
wody nie muszg by¢ uziemione. Wtyczka musi by¢ fatwo do-
stepna po instalacji urzadzenia. W przypadku, gdy urzadzenie
wyposazone jest w kabel bez wtyczki, w celu jego podtaczenia
nalezy umiesci¢ pomiedzy urzadzeniem a siecig wytacznik
wielobiegunowy z minimalnym otwarciem miedzy stykami
wynoszacym 3 mm, przystosowany do obciazenia i zgodny z
obowiazujacymi normami.

Podtaczenie do sieci elektrycznej powinno by¢ przeprowa-
dzone nastepujaco:

BRAZOWY =L linia

BLEKITNY = N zerowy.

« Minimalna odlegtos¢ miedzy ptaszczyzng nosna naczyn
urzadzenia kuchennego i najnizsza czescia okapu kuchennego
powinna wynosi¢ przynajmniej 65 cm. Przy zastosowaniu rury
faczacej sktadajacej sie zdwoch lub kilku czesci, czes¢ gérna rury
musi znajdowac sie wewnatrz czesci dolnej. Nie nalezy faczyc
przewodu wyciggowego okapu z przewodem, w ktorym krazy
gorace powietrze lub z przewodem przeznaczonym do odpro-
wadzania dymu z urzadzen zasilanych energig inna niz energia
elektryczna. Przed przystapieniem do montazu, nalezy wytaczyc
filtr (Rys.5) w celu fatwiejszego manipulowania urzadzeniem.
- W przypadku montazu urzgdzenia w wersji ssacej przygoto-
wac otwor odprowadzenia powietrza.

« Sugeruje sie, aby uzywac przewodu do oprowadzania po-
wietrza o takiej samej Srednicy jak otwér wylotowy. Uzywanie
przewezenia moze zmniejszy¢ sprawnos¢ produktu i zwiekszy¢
hatas.

« Jezeli Wasze urzadzenie zostato zaprojektowane do uzytku w
mieszkaniach zaopatrzonych w centralne zasysanie powietrza
nalezy dokonac nastepujacych czynnosci:

-Wytacznik steruje otwieraniem i zamykaniem zaworu poprzez
urzadzenie termoelektryczne. Ustawiajac wytacznik w pozycji
ON, po uptywie jednej minuty, zawor sie otworzy obracajac sie
090° umozliwiajac w ten sposob zasysanie zanieczyszczonego
powietrza. Ustawiajac wytacznik w pozycji OFF, po uptywie 100
sekund, zawor sie zamyka.

« Montaz na scianie:

Wywierci¢ otwory A uwzgledniajac podane wielkosci (Ryc.2).
Umocowac urzadzenie na $cianie i ustawi¢ w poziomie za
pomoca zawieszek. Nastepnie przymocowac okap za pomocg
dwoch srub A (Ryc.4). W zaleznosci od montazu uzy¢ $rub i
kotkéw odpowiednich dla danego rodzaju muru (np. zelbeton,
ptyta kartonowo-gipsowa, itp.) W przypadku gdy sruby i kotki
wchodza w skfad zestawu, nalezy upewnic sie, ze sa one odpo-
wiednie dla rodzaju $ciany, na ktérej ma by¢ zamocowany okap.

» Montaz powych ztaczek bnych:
Przed zatozeniem ztgczki ozdobnej zamontowac zasilanie
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elektryczne. Jesli urzadzenie instalowane jest w wersji zasy-
sajacej lub w wersji z silnikiem zewnetrznym nalezy najpierw
zamontowac otwdr odprowadzajacy powietrze. Ustawic szero-
ko$¢ podpory gornej ztaczki (Ryc.3). Nastepnie przymocowac
podpore do sufitu za pomoca $rub z uwzglednieniem odlegtosci
wskazanej na Ryc.2 w taki sposob, aby byta réwnolegta do
okapu A (Ryc.3). Przyfaczy¢ kotnierz C do otworu odprowa-
dzajgcego powietrze za pomoca rury faczacej (Ryc.4). Umiescic¢
gorna ztaczke wewnatrz dolnej i znajdowac sie nad obudowa.
Naciggnac gorng ztaczke az do skrzynkiizamocowac za pomocg
srub B (Ryc.3). Aby przeksztatci¢ okap z wersji zasysajacej w
wersje filtrujaca, nalezy zakupic filtry z wegla aktywnego i
postepowac wedtug instrukcji montazu.

« Wersja filtrujaca:

Zainstalowac okap i dwie ztaczki wedtug instrukcji montazu
okapu w wersji zasysajacej. Aby zainstalowac ztaczke filtrujaca,
nalezy kierowac sie instrukcjami zawartymi w podrecznym
zestawie narzedzi. Jesli tego zestawu nie ma w komplecie,
nalezy zamoéwic go u sprzedawcy jako akcesoria. Filtry powinny
by¢ zatozone na zespot ssacy znajdujacy sie wewnatrz okapu
w pozycji centralnej i obracajac je o 90 stopni azdo momentu
zaskoczenia blokujacego (Fig.6).

EKSPLOATACJA | KONSERWACJA

« Zaleca sie uruchomienie urzadzenia przed przystapieniem do
gotowania jakiejkolwiek potrawy. Zaleca sig, aby nie wytaczac
urzadzenia przez okoto 15 minut po zakoriczeniu gotowania
potraw w celu catkowitego usuniecia nieswiezego powietrza.
Prawidtowe dziatanie okapu uwarunkowane jest prawidtowg
i regularng konserwacja; szczegdlna uwage nalezy zwrdci¢ na
filtr przeciwttuszczowy oraz na filtr z weglem aktywnym.

« Filtr przeciwtluszczowy ma za zadanie zatrzymywanie cza-
steczek ttuszczu zawieszonych w powietrzu, dlatego narazony
jest na zatkanie, ktére moze nastapic¢ w réznym czasie, zaleznie
od eksploatacji urzadzenia.

- Aby zapobiec ewentualnemu ryzyku pozaru, maksymalnie co
2 miesiace nalezy recznie myc¢ filtry przeciwttuszczowe, uzywa-
jac ptynnych neutralnych nie $ciernych srodkéw czyszczacych
lub tez my¢ je w zmywarce przy niskiej temperaturze i krotkich
cyklach mycia.

- Po kilku umyciach, ich kolor moze sie zmienic. Nie stanowi to
powodu do reklamacji w celu ewentualnej wymiany.

« Filtry z weglem aktywnym stuzg do oczyszczania powietrza,
ktore jest wypuszczane do otoczenia oraz zatrzymuja nieprzy-
jemne zapachy powstajace podczas gotowania.

- Filtry z weglem aktywnym nieregenerowane musza by¢
wymieniane maksymalnie co 4 miesigce. Nasycenie wegla
aktywnego zalezy od przedtuzonego lub nie uzycia urzadzenia,
rodzaju kuchenki oraz czestotliwosci czyszczenia filtra przeciw-
thuszczowego.

- Filtry z weglem aktywnym regenerowane musza by¢ myte
recznie, neutralnymi nie sciernymi srodkami myjacymi lub w
zmywarce w maksymalnej temperaturze 65°C (cykl mycia musi
by¢ catkowity bez naczyn). Usung¢ nadmiar wody uwazajac
aby nie uszkodzic filtra, zdja¢ plastikowe czesci i wysuszyc
poduszke w piekarniku przez okoto 15 minut w maksymalnej
temperaturze 100°C. Aby utrzymac skutecznos¢ filtra weglo-
wego regenerowanego, taka czynnos¢ musi by¢ powtarzana
co 2 miesigce. Musza by¢ one wymieniane maksymalnie co 3
lata lub, gdy poduszka zostanie uszkodzona.

« Przed ponownym zamontowaniem filtréw przeciwttusz-
czowych i filtrow z weglem aktywnym regenerowanych
muszg by¢ one doktadnie wysuszone.

« Czesto myc¢ okap, zar6wno wewnatrz, jak i na zewnatrz,
przy pomocy szmatki zwilzonej denaturatem lub neutral-
nym srodkiem myjacym w plynie, nie $ciernym.

« Instalacja o$wietleniowa zaprojektowana jest do uzytkowa-
nia podczas gotowania, a nie do dtugotrwatego uzycia jako
oswietlenie gléwne pomieszczenia. Przedtuzone uzytkowanie
o$wietlenia zmniejsza znaczaco srednia trwatos¢ zarowek.

« Jezeli urzadzenie jest wyposazone w o$wietlenie otoczenia

moze by¢ ono uzywane przez dtuzsze okresy jako ogdlne
oswietlenie.

« Uwaga: nieprzestrzeganie wskazéwek dotyczacych czysz-
czenia okapu i wymiany oraz czyszczenia filtréw powoduje
ryzyko pozaru. Dlatego tez, zaleca sie przestrzeganie podanych
instrukcji.

« Wymiana lamp halogenowych (Rys.7):

Aby wymieni¢ lampy halogenowe B $ciggnac szkietko C wy-
korzystujac do tego odpowiednie otwory. Wymieni¢ lampy na
takie same. Uwaga: nie dotykac lampy gotg reka.

« Wymiana lampek zaréwek/halogenéw (Rys.8):
Uzywac jedynie lampek tego samego rodzaju oraz mocy Wat,
jak te umieszczone w urzadzeniu.

« Uktad sterowania (Rys.9) Stery swietlne znaczenie symboli
jest nastepujace.

A = Przycisk OSWIETLENIE

B = Przycisk WLACZENIE

C = Przycisk PIERWSZA PREDKOSC

D = Przycisk DRUGA PREDKOSC

E = Przycisk TRZECIA PREDKOSC

F = Przycisk REGULATOR CZASOWY AUTOMATYCZNEGO WY-
£ACZENIA po 15 minutach (¥)

Jezeli Wasze urzadzenie jest wyposazone w funkcje predkosci
INTENSYWNA, poczynajac od TRZECIEJ predkosci i przy-
trzymujac wcisniety przez 2 sekundy klawisz E, zostanie ona
uaktywniona na 10 minut, a nastepnie powrdci do wczesniej
ustawionej predkosci. Gdy funkcja jest aktywna LED miga. Aby
przerwac ja przed uptywem 10 minut, ponownie nacisna¢ na
E. W przypadku niektérych modeli, mozna uaktywnic funkcje
réwniez na pierwszej i drugiej predkosci.

Przyciskajac przycisk F przez 2 sekundy (przy wylaczonym
okapie) wiacza sie funkcja “clean air”. Ta funkcja powoduje
wigczanie silnika przez 10 minut co godzine na pierwszej pred-
kosci. Jak tylko ta funkcja jest wigczona silnik wigcza sig na 1°
predkos¢ na okres 10 minut podczas tych minut powinny migac
jednoczesnie przycisk F i przycisk C. Po uptywie tego czasu silnik
sie wylacza i LED przycisku F swieci sie statym $wiattem az do
momentu gdy po uptywie nastepnych 50 minut ponownie
wilacza sie silnik na pierwsza predkos¢ i LED F i € ponownie
migaja przez 10 minut i dalej w ten sam sposoéb. Naciskajac
na jakikolwiek klawisz z wyjatkiem Swiatetek, okap powrdci
do normalnego funkcjonowania (np. jezeli zostanie wcisniety
klawisz D zostanie dezaktywowana funkcja “clean air” i silnik
bedzie ustawiony na 2ej predkosci; naciskajac na klawisz B
funkcja zostanie dezaktywowana).

(*) Funkcja “REGULATOR CZASOWY WYLACZENIA AUTO-
MATYCZNEGO" opdzni wylgczenie okapu, ktory bedzie funk-
cjonowat przez 15 minut wg regulacji predkosci, jaka posiadat
w momencie wigczenia takiej funkgji.

« Nasycenie filtréw przeciwttuszczowych/z wegla aktywne-
go:

-Kiedy przycisk A pulsuje z czestotliwoscia 2 sec. Filtry prze-
ciwtluszczowe wymagaja przemycia.

-Gdy przycisk A miga z czestotliwoscig 0,5 sec. oznacza to, ze
filtry zweglem aktywnym muszg by¢ wymyte lub wymienione,
w zaleznosci od ich rodzaju.

Po ponownym zatozeniu czystego filtra nalezy zresetowac
pamiec elektroniczng wduszajac przycisk A przez okoto 5 sec.
az ustanie pulsowanie.

« Polecenia slider (Rys.10) symbole jak ponizej:
A =Wytacznik swiatta

A1= Przycisk Off

A2= Przycisk On

B =Przycisk kontrolki

C = Kontrola predkosci
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C1=Przycisk Off

C2=Przycisk PIERWSZA PREDKOSC
€3 = Przycisk DRUGA PREDKOSC
C4= Przycisk TRZECIA PREDKOSC.

« Przyciski kontrolne (Rys.11) ponizej podajemy znaczenie
symboli:

A = Przycisk SWIATLO/ON-OFF

B = Przycisk OFF/PIERWSZA SZYBKOSC

C = Przycisk DRUGA SZYBKOSC

D = Przycisk TRZECIA SZYBKOSC.

Jezeli okap zostat wytaczony na pierwszej, drugiej lub trzeciej
szybkosci, to w chwili ponownego jego wigczenia bedzie
on dziatat zgodnie z szybkosciag pracy ustawiona w chwili
wylaczenia.

« Uktad sterowania Stery mechaniczne (Rys.12.A.B.C) zna-
czenie symboli jest nastepujace:

A= Przycisk OSWIETLENIE

B = Przycisk WL ACZENIE

C = Przycisk PIERWSZA PREDKOSC

D = Przycisk DRUGA PREDKOSC

E = Przycisk TRZECIA PREDKOSC

G =Wskaznik SILNIK FUNKCJONUJACY.

DOSTAWCA UCHYLA SIE OD WSZELKIEJ ODPOWIEDZIAL-
NOSCI ZA EWENTUALNE USTERKI, SPOWODOWANE NIE-
PRZESTRZEGANIEMWYZEJWYMIENIONYCH WSKAZOWEK.

ROMANIA

DESCRIERE GENERALA

Cititi cu atentie instructiunile de sigurantg, utilizare si intreti-
nere cuprinse in acest manual. Péstrati cu grijd manualul de
utilizare; pe viitor va poate folosi. Acest aparat a fost proiectat
in trei variante: aspiranta (cu evacuarea aerului la exterior, vezi
Fig.1B), filtranta (recirculatia aeruluiin interior, vezi Fig.1A) sau
cu un motor extern (vezi Fig.1C).

INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURANTA

1. Dacé dispuneti de o centrald termica sau de o alta sursa de
incalzire care foloseste, pentru combustie, aerul din incapere,
aveti grija sa nu functioneze impreuna cu hota, deoarece
aceasta absoarbe aerul. Presiunea negativa din incapere nu
trebuie sa depdseascd 4 pascali (4 x 10 * bari). Pentru a garanta
o functionare corectd, asigurati-va ca ventilatia din incapere
este adecvata. In ceea ce priveste evacuarea aerului in mediul
fnconjurdtor, respectati normele nationale in vigoare.

Inainte de conectarea modelului la reteaua electrica:
-Controlati placuta cu instructiile (pusd in interiorul aparatului)
pentru a va asigura ca tensiunea si energia sd fie corespun-
zdtoare acelei de la retea si priza sa fie potrivita. Dacd aveti
nelamuriri intrebati pe un electricist calificat.

-In cazul in care cablul este deteriorat, acesta trebuie sa fie
inlocuit cu un cablu (sau cu un ansamblu) special; pentru
aceasta, apelatila fabricant sau la serviciul de asistenta tehnica.
-Racordati hota la reteaua de alimentare, printr-un stecar cu
siguranta fuzibila de 3A sau la cele doué fire ale retelei bifazice
protejate de o siguranta fuzibila de 3A.

2. ATENTIE!
In anumite situatii, aparatele electrice pot reprezenta
un pericol.

A)Nu controlati starea filtrelor in timp ce hota este in
functiune.

B)Nu atingeti becurile sau zonele apropiate in timpul
sau imediat dupa folosirea indelungata a instalatiei de
iluminat.

C) Nufrigeti alimentele direct pe flacira, daca hota este in
functiune.

D)Evitati flacarile deschise, deoarece deterioreazi filtrele
si pot provoca incendii.

E) Daca prdjitiin ulei, nu va indepartati de aragaz, deoarece
uleiul fierbinte poate lua foc.

F) Deconectati stecherul de la priza de curentinainte de a
efectua intretinerea.

G)Aparatul nu este destinat folosirii de catre copii sau de
catre persoane incapabile fara supraveghere.

H) Supravegheati copiii, pentru a fi siguri ca nu se joaca cu
aparatul.

1) Cand hota este folosita in acelasi timp cu alte aparate
care ard gaze sau alte combustibile, incaperea trebuie sa
fie ventilata corespunzator.

L) Daca operatiunile de curdtare nu sunt efectuate cu
respectarea instructiunilor, exista riscul producerii unui
incendiu.

Acest aparat este contrasemnat in conformitate cu Directiva
Europeand 2002/96/EC, referitoare la “Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment (WEEE)". Asigurandu-va ca acest produs
este scos din uz in mod corect, dv ca utilizator contribuiti la
prevenirea puternicelor consecinte negative asupra mediului
fnconjurdtor si asupra sanatatii.

Simbolul aplicat pe produs sau pe documentatia de
\Einsogire a acestuia va aratd cd aparatul trebuie sa fie
mmm tratat separat de deseurile casnice; in acest scop el va

trebui sa fie incredintat unui centru de colectare adecvat,
destinat recicldrii aparatelor electrice si electronice. Scoaterea
din uz a acestor produse este deci supusa normelor locale in
materie de tratare a deseurilor. Pentru informatii ulterioare cu
privire la tratarea, recuperarea sau reciclarea acestui produs,
apelati la biroul local competent, la serviciul de colectare a
deseurilor casnice sau la magazinul de unde ati achizitionat
aparatul.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE MONTAJ

« Toate operatiile de montaj si conectare electrica trebuie
sa fie efectuate de personal specializat.

« Utilizati manusi de protectie inainte de a incepe operati-
unile de montare.

« Conexiunea electrica:

Hota intrd in clasa de constructie Il; de aceea, nu este necesar
sa o conectati la impamantare. Stecarul trebuie sa fie usor
accesibil dupa instalarea aparatului.

In cazul in care aparatul este prevazut cu cablu fard stecar,
pentru a-l conecta la reteaua electrica este necesard interpu-
nerea intre aparat si retea a unui intrerupator omnipolar cu
deschiderea minima intre contacte de 3 mm, dimensionat la
sarcina si conform normelor in vigoare.

Conectarea la reteaua electrica trebuie sa respecte urmatoa-
rele indicatii:

MARO =L faza

ALBASTRU =N nul.

« Distanta minima intre suprafata, suportului vaselor de gatit de
pe aragaz si partea cea maijoasd a hotei de la bucédtdrie, trebuie
sa fie de cel putin 65 cm. Daca veti folosi un tub de evacuare
compus din doud segmente, segmentul superior trebuie sa fie
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n exteriorul segmentului inferior. Nu conectati tubul de eva-
cuare a aburilor la o conducta de aer cald sau care serveste sila
evacuarea aburilor care provin de la alte instalatii de incdlzire,
mai ales daci alimentarea acestora nu este electrica. Inainte de
aincepe montajul, indepartati filtrul/filtrele (vezi Fig.5), pentru
a manui mai usor hota.

- In caz ca aparatul este montat in versiune aspiranta predispu-
neti gaura de evacuare al aerului.

« Se recomanda folosirea unui tub de evacuare a aerului care sa
aiba acelasi diametru ca si gura de evacuare a aerului. Utilizarea
unei reductii poate diminua performantele aparatului si mari
nivelul de zgomot".

« Dacd aparatul dumneavostra a fost proiectat pentru a fi
intrebuintat in locuinte prevdazute cu aspiratie centralizata
efectuati urmatoarele instructiuni:

-Unintrerupator pentru comandarea deschiderii sau inchiderii
a unei supape cu ajutorul unui dispozitiv termoelectric.
Comutand Intrerupdtorul n pozitia de deschidere ON, invartind
de 90°, dupa un minut, supapa se dechide consimtand astfel
aspiratia aerului alterat din incapere. Comutand intrerupatorul
n pozitia de inchidere OFF, dupa 100 de secunde, supapa se
inchide.

- Fixarea la perete:

Executati gaurile A respectand cotele indicate (vezi Fig.2).
Fixati hota la perete si aliniati-o orizontal cu celelalte corpuri
suspendate. Cand ati reglat inaltimea, fixati hota definitiv, cu
ajutorul celor doud suruburi A (vezi Fig.4). In functie de tipul
peretelui (de ex. beton armat, ghipscarton) folositi suruburile
sau diblurile cu expansiune adecvate. Daca hota a fost livrata
cu suruburile sau diblurile respective, controlati dacd acestea se
potrivesc, intr-adevar, cu tipul de perete pe care o veti monta.

« Montarea coloanei telescopice decorative:

Introduceti cablurile electrice in interiorul coloanei decorative.
Daca hota dumneavoastra este aspiranta sau dispune de un
motor extern, executati mai intai gaura de evacuare a aburilor.
Reglatildtimea bridei de suport din partea superioara a coloanei
(Fig.3). Fixati coloana pe tavan avand grija sa fie centrata pe
aragaz si brida de suport s fie la inaltimea precizata in figura
2; folositi pentru aceasta suruburile A (vezi Fig.3). Montati
apoi tubul de evacuare, de la flansa C la gaura de evacuare
aer (vezi Fig.4). Introduceti segmentul superior al coloanei
in segmentul interior al acesteia i sprijinita deasupra coci. Si
prelungiti segmentul superior pana la brida, fixandu-I si pe
acesta cu suruburile B (vezi Fig.3). Pentru a schimba hota de la
varianta aspiranta la varianta filtrantd, apelati la vanzator pentru
furnizarea filtrelor de carbon activ; pentru montajul acestora,
urmariti instructiunile.

« Varianta filtranta:

Instalati hota si cele doud segmente de coloana dupa indicatiile
din paragraful precedent. Pentru montarea racordului filtrant
cititi cu atentie instructiunile din setul de montaj. Dacd nu este
prevézut din dotare, apelati la vanzator pentru furnizarea lui ca
accesoriu. Filtrurile trebuie sa fie puse la grupul de aspiratie care
sunt inauntrul hotei si fixati in mijlocul acesteia cu o rotatie de
90 de grade pana la declansarea opririi (Fig.6).

INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURANTA

« Se recomanda sd porniti hota inainte de a incepe coacerea
alimentelor. Lasati hota in functiune 15 minute dupa stingerea
aragazului, pentru a elimina complet mirosul de méncare.
Functionarea corectd a hotei depinde de intretinerea eiin mod
periodic, conform indicatiilor; o atentie maritd trebuie acordatd
filtrului degresant si filtrului de carbon activ.

« Filtrul degresant captureaza suspensiile de grasime din aer
si de aceea se poate deseori obtura, in functie de folosirea

aparatului.

- Pentru a preveni pericolul de incendii, la fiecare 2 luni este
necesard spalarea filtrelor antigrasime; acestea vor fi spélate cu
mana, folosind un detergent neutru neabraziv sau in masina
de spalat vase la temperaturi reduse, efectuand cicluri rapide.
- Dupa cateva spalari, pot fi verificate alteratiile de culoare. Acest
lucru nu d& dreptul la reclamatii in vederea inlocuirii lor.

« Filtrele cu carbune activ au scopul de a depura aerul care
este eliberat in atmosfera si au functia de a diminua mirosurile
neplacute datorate gatitului.

- Filtrele cu carbune activ neregenerabile trebuie inlocuite la
maxim fiecare 4 luni. Saturatia carbunelui activ depinde de
utilizarea mai mult sau mai putin indelungata a aparatului, de
tipul de mancaruri gdtite si de intervalele la care este realizata
curatarea filtrului antigrasime.

- Filtrele cu carbune activ regenerabil trebuie spalate cu mana,
cu detergenti neutri neabrazivi, sau in masina de spalat vase
la o temperatura de maxim 65°C (ciclul de spalare trebuie sa
fie complet si fard vase). Inliturati apa in exces avand grija
sa nu deteriorati filtrul, indepartati elementele din plastic si
uscati materialul in cuptor timp de cel putin 15 minute la o
temperatura de maxim 100°C. Pentru a pastra eficienta filtrului
cu carbune regenerabil, aceasta operatie trebuie efectuata la
fiecare 2 luni. Acestea trebuie inlocuite la maxim fiecare 3 ani
sau in momentul in care materialul de filtrare este deteriorat.
« Inainte de a monta la loc filtrele antigrasime si filtrele cu
carbune activregenerabile este important ca acestea sa fie
bine uscate.

« Curatati hota des, atat pe interior cat si pe exterior, cu
ajutorul unei lavete imbibate in spirt sau cu un detergent
neutru, neabraziv.

« Instalatia de lumina este proiectata numai pentru folosirea ei
in timpul gatitului si nu pentru a asigura iluminarea generald a
ibucétariilor. Folosirea indelungata a luminii hotei reduce mult
durata de viata a becurilor.

« Dacd aparatul este dotat cu lumina ambient aceasta poate fi
folosita timp indelungat pentru iluminarea generala aambien-
tului.

« Atentie: nerespectarea avertizarilor privind curdtarea hotei,
inlocuirea si curatarea filtrelor duce la crearea riscurilor de incen-
dii. Este recomandata respectarea cu strictete a instructiunilor
prezentate.

« inlocuirea becurilor cu halogen (Fig.7):

Pentru a inlocui becurile cu halogen B indepartati geamul din
sticla C apdsand clamele din fisurile corespunzatoare. inlocuiti
becurile arse cu altele noi, de acelasi tip. Atentie: nu atingeti
becul cu ména.

« Inlocuirea becurilor incandescente/halogene (Fig.8):
Folositi numai becuri cu acelasi numar de Watt ca al celor
instalate.

« Comenzi luminoase (Fig.9) simbolurile sunt explicate mai
jos:

A =Buton LUMINA

B = Buton de oprire OFF

C =Buton VITEZA INTAI

D= Buton VITEZA A DOUA

E = Buton VITEZA ATREIA

F = Buton TEMPORIZATOR OPRIRE AUTOMATA 15 minute (*)

Dacé aparatul aflat in posesia dumneavoastra este prevazut cu
viteza INTENSIVA, pornind de la viteza a TREIA si tinand apasat
timp de circa 2 secunde tasta E, aceasta va fi activatd pentru
10 minute dupa care va reveni la viteza setata in precedenta.
Cand functia este activa LED-ul lumineaza intermitent. Pentru
a intrerupe functia inainte de cele 10 minute, apasati din nou
tasta E.In cazul anumitor modele este posibila activarea functiei
si pornind de la viteza intai sau a doua.

Apasand butonul F timp de 2 secunde (cu hota inchisa) se va
pune in functiune “clean air". Aceast procediment va pune in
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functiune motorul timp de 10 minute la fiecare ora in prima
viteza. Cum s-a pus in functiune, motorul va incepe cu 1° vi-
teza timp de 10 minute in timpul careia trebuie sa semnaleze
simultan butoanele F si C.Dupa ce a trecut acest timp motorul
se opreste si ledul butonului F ramane fix aprins, iar dupa 50
de minute motorul porneste din nou la prima viteza si ledul
F si Cincep sa semnalizeze pe timp de 10 minute, si asa mai
departe. Apasand orice tastd in afara de lumini, hota revine la
functionarea normala (ex. daca se apara tasta D se dezactiveaza
functia “clean air” iar motorul se configureaza la a 2° viteza;
apasand tasta B functia se dezactiveaza).

(¥) Functia “TEMPORIZATOR OPRIRE AUTOMATA" intarzie
oprirea hotei, care va continua sa functioneze timp de 15 la
viteza pe care o avea in momentul activarii acestei functii.

« Saturarea filtrului de degresare/carbon activ:

-Cand tasta A emite un semnal intermitent, la un interval de 2
secunde, filtrele de degresare trebuie spalate.

-Cand tasta A palpaie cu o frecventa de 0,5 sec. filtrele cu
carbune activ trebuie spalate sau inlocuite in functie de tipul
de filtru.

Dupa ce ati montat filtrul curat este necesar sé stergeti memoria
electronica apasand tasta A timp de 5 secunde, pana cand
tasta se stinge.

« Comenzi slider (Fig.10) simbolurile care apar sunt explicate
mai jos:

A =Intrerupator lumina

A1=Tasta Off

A2=Tasta On

B =Buton Gemma cu bec de semnalizare
C =Control viteza

C1=Tasta Off

C2=Tasta VITEZA INTAI

C3=Tasta VITEZA A DOUA

C4=Tasta VITEZA ATREIA.

« Comenzi mecanice (Fig.11) simbolurile sunt prezentate in
continuare:

A =Tasta LUMINA/ON-OFF

B =Tasta OFF/PRIMA VITEZA

C =Tasta A DOUA VITEZA

D =Tasta A TREIA VITEZA.

Daca hota este opritd cand aceasta functioneaza in prima, a
doua sau a treia vitezd, in momentul in care este pornita din nou,
aceasta va porni la viteza setatd in momentul opririi.

« Comenzi mecanice (Fig.12.A.B.C) simbolurile sunt explicate
mai jos:

A =Buton LUMINA

B = Buton de oprire OFF

C =Buton VITEZA INTAI

D= Buton VITEZA A DOUA

E = Buton VITEZA ATREIA

G = Semnal luminos MOTOR IN FUNCTIUNE.

PRODUCATORUL iSI DECLINA ORICE RESPONSABILITATE
PENTRU DAUNELE PROVOCATE PRIN NERESPECTAREA
INSTRUCTIUNILOR DE MAI SUS.

PYCCKUA

OBLWHE CBUAEHNA

BHMMaTenbHO NpoynTanTe cofepKaHune JaHHOM MHCTPYKLMHK,
MOCKO/bKY COAEPXUT BaXKHble yKasaHUA, OTHoCALmecs K 6e3-
OMaCcHOCTY YCTaHOBKW, SKCMyaTauum 1 texobcnyxmanms. Co-
XPaHWUTE MHCTPYKLMIO ANns Nto6oI AanbHenLwen KOHCynbTaumum.
YCTpoiicTBO pa3paboTaHo B criefyiowmnx BapraHTax NncnonHe-

HUA: BbITAXKHOE YCTPOICTBO (yAaneHne Bo3ayxa 3 nomelleHuns
- Puc.1B), unbrpyioLee ycTponcTBo (peunpKynaumusa Bo3ayxa
BHYTPU NomeLyeHns - PUC.1A) UM BapnaHT C NpUMeHeHnem
Hapy»Horo anektpoasuratens (Puc.1C).

MEPbI MPEAOCTOPOXOCTHU

1. BbITb BHUMATENbHbIM, €C/IV OfHOBPEMEHHO PaboTaeT BbITAX-
Ka 1 ropesika 1Uim ouar, HyXAfIoLLMecs B OKpyaloLem Bo3ayxe
1 3anuTbiBaOWMECA NHOWN SHEPruel, KpoMe 3N1eKTPUYECKON.
B Takom cniyyae BbITAXKa yAanaeT 13 nomeleHns Bo3ayx,
HY>KHbIV ANA NpoLiecca CropaHuns B ropesike Unm ovare.

OTpyLanbHoOe JaBneHvie B MOMELLEHNM He [JOIKHO NPeBbILaTh
4Pa (4x107°bar). ina HapgexHol 1 6e30nacHomn paboTbl cnepyet
obecneunTb BEHTUNALNIO NOMELEHNA. [INA HapyXKHbIX Bbl-
6pocos cobntoaaTb Npasuna, AeNcTByloLe B Balwei cTpaHe.

Mpexpae yem nogKNIOUNTL NPNGOP K INeKTpUUecKo ceTu:
-Y6enmTbca B COOTBETCTBUM HAMPAXKEHUA 11 MOLLHOCTY Npu-
60pa, flaHHble O KOTOPbIX NOMELLEHbI Ha 3aBOACKON NacnopT-
HoW1 TabnnuKe, CeTeBbIM MOKa3aTeNAM, a TakXKe COOTBETCTBYE
aneKTpocoeAnHUTENA(PO3eTKN).B cnyyae HecooTBeTCTBUA
pO3eTKIN 06paTUTbCA K KBaNUPULMPOBAHHOMY MEKTPUIKY.
-Ecnu npoBog aneKkTponuTaHna NoBpPeXaeH, 3aMeHunTe ero unm
BECb CreLuanbHbIi y3en y Mpou3BOAMTENA UK B YNOIHOMO-
YEHHOM LIEHTpe TEXHUYECKOTo 06CyKNBAHUA.
-MNopcoefnHNTL YCTPOWCTBO K CETW 3N1eKTPONUTaHUA nocpea-
CTBOM LUTENCENIbHON BUNKYM C NpeaoxpaHnTenem 3 A nnu AByx
[IBYXMOJIOCHbIX MPOBOAOB C NpefoxpaHuTenem 3 A.

2. BHumaHwme!

B HeKoTOpbIX cnyyasx aneKTpuyeckme npubopbl moryt
6bITb ONacHbIMM.

A)He npoBepsiiTte coctosiHne ¢punbTpoB npmn paboTatowen
BbITAXKE.

B)He npukacaiiTecb K namnoykam unuv K npuaeraiwmnum
30HaMm B npouecce paboTbl CMCTEMbI OCBELLEHUA NNV CPpasy
e noce ee BbIK/IOYEHMNA.

C) 3anpelyaeTca roroBuTb 61104a Ha OTKPLITOM NMaMeHn
Noj KYXOHHOW BbITAXKOM.

D) U36eraiiTe OTKPbITOro NNamMeHu, Tak Kak OHO MOBPeX-
AaeT GunbTPbI N MOXKET NPUBECTYN K BO3ropaHuio.

E) B npouecce xapKku Bo ¢ppuTIope HenpepbIBHO cieanTe 3a
npoLeccom Bo n3bexkaHne Bo3ropaHue KUnAwero macna.
F) OTcoepuHANTe WTENcenbHYI0 BUIKY OT CETEBOI PO3eTKHU
nepep Ha4yasnoM TEXHUYECKOro 06cnyKuBaHus.
G)3penne He pacunTaHO Ha SKCMUlyaTauuio AeTbMU UAN
Hefleecnoco6HbIMM NnLaMu 6e3 KOHTpons.

H)He paspewaiite getam urpatb c uspgenvem.

1) Ecnu BbITAXKKa UCNIC yeTcA O{HOBP HO CApYyruMu
npu6opamum, B KOTOPbIX NCMOMNb3YeTCA TOMIMBHBIN ras unu
Apyrue BUfAbl TC B Ly AOMKHa 6bITb 06e-
cnevyeHa Hagnexalas BeHTUAALUA.

L) B cnyuyae BbinonHeHuA onepauyuii no yncrtke 6e3 cobnio-
AEHUA NHCTPYKLUUIA CyLeCcTBYeT ONacHOCTb BO3ropaHus.

[laHHOe 13Aenue UMeeT MapKNPOBKY cooTBeTCTBMA EBponeii-
ckomy Hopmatuy 2002/96/EC, YTrnusauma anekTpruyeckux n
3NEKTPOHHbIX n3aenuin (WEEE). PoepbTe, 4To6bl N0 OKOHYaHUN
€ro cpoka cy»6bl faHHOe 13aenue 6bi10 CaHO B yTUAb. ITUM
Bbl MOMOXeTe COXpaHNTb OKpY»aloLLyto cpepy.

CvMBON Ha U3AeNUK NK B NPUNaraloLenca K Hemy f0-
KyMeHTaLMm O3HayaeT, UTo JlaHHOe V3feNne He JOMKHO
EEE DACCMATPUBATLCA Kak ObITOBbIE OTXOAbI, @ JOMKHO ObITh
CAaHO B CneymnanbHbli LEHTP YTUM3aumm, 3aHUMaoLWnincs
YHUUTOXKEHUEM 3NEKTPUYECKUX 1N INEKTPOHHBIX MPU6GOPOB.
M3penune pomkHO 6biTb CAAHO B YTUMb B COOTBETCTBUN C MECT-
HbIMW HOpPMaT1BaMV MO YTUAN3ALUM OTXOAOB. 3a AOMNONHN-
TeNIbHbIMU CBEAEHUAMMN KacaTenbHO 06paboTKy, yTrnmsauum
N YHUYTOXKEHWSA AAHHOTO U3fenua obpallantecb B MeCTHoe
oTaeneHne cbopa AOMALLHYX 6bITOBbIX NPUOOPOB NN B Mara-
3VH, B KOTOPOM 6bIfIO KyNieHo n3genue.
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WHCTPYKLUMM NO YCTAHOBKE

* MOHTaX 1 3neKTpu4eckoe NoaKAoYeHNe AOMKHbI Bbl-
NOJIHATbCA éununp Tex

« Mepep Tem, KaK NPUCTYNUTb K MOHTaXKHbIM Onepauuam,
HajleTb 3alUTHble NepyaTKu.

« dneKTpnyeckasn cBas:

-Mpubop nmeeT knacc Il, NO3TOMy K 3a3eMneHunio He Hafjo
nofCcoeaVHATL HMKaKol npoBoA. Heobxogumo obecneuntsb
Nerkvin JOCTYN K WTencenio noce ycTaHoBKY annapara.

B cnyyae noctaBky annapata ¢ kabenem 6e3 wrencens, Ana
TOro YTO6bI MOAKIOUUTB €0 K INIEKTPUYECKON CeTr, Heobxop,
VMO YCTaHOBUTb MeX/y annapaTtom 1 CeTbio MynbTUNONAp-
HbIN BbIKNIOYaTeNlb C MUHUMANbHBIM PacCTOAHUEM MEXAY
KOHTaKTamMu 3 MM, PacCUMTaHHbI Ha AaHHYIO Harpysky u
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMI [ENCTBYIOLIVIM HOPMaT/BaM.
-MopcoennHeHne K ceTn aNeKTPONUTaHNA NPOU3BOAUTCA B
crefytolem nopagke:

KOPUYHEBbIA-L-nnHN1A

CUHWIA-N-HeNTpanHbIii.

« MUHUManbHasa AnuCTaHLVA MeXay ONOPHOI HarpeBsatoLLeiica
NNOCKOCTBIO U HUXKHE YacTbo KYXOHHOIO bIMOCOCA AOKHA
6bITb He MeHee 65 cM. Ecniu NprmeHseTca coefMHUTeNbHas
Tpy6a 13 AByX 1 6onee YacTeil, TO BEPHAA YacTb JOMKHA pac-
nonaraTbCA CHapyXun HUXKHel YacT. He coefiuHATb BbIGPOC
13 BbITAXKKM C KaHaNIOM LIMPKYNALMK rOpAYero Bosayxa unm
C KaHaNloM, NCMonb3yembiM A OTBOAA AblMa OT YCTPOUCTB,
3anbITbIBAEMbIX MHOM SHEpruen Kpome anekTpudeckoii. NMepen
TeM Kak MpUCTYNnTb K COOpKe YCTPOINCTBa, N1 0bneryeHms ero
MOHTaXa oTcoeiMHuTe GUNBLTP/MKNPOYNaBANBAKOLLMA GUILTP
(Pnc.5).

- B Tom cnyyvae, ecnvm npubop MOHTUPYETCA C BbITAXHbBIM
YCTPOWCTBOM, peKoMeHayeTcAa obecrneynTb NomeLeHne Bbl-
BOAHbIM OTBEPCTMEM.

« PekomeH[lyeTca UCnonb3oBaTb TPYOY AbIMOXOAA C TaKUM e
JAMaMeTpoMm, 4TO 1 OTBEPCTME NoAaum Bo3ayxa. MicnonbsosaHuve
Cy»KeHHOW TPyObl MOXKeT coKpaTuTb KM BbITAXKY 1 yBENNYUTL
ee LUYMOBOW ypOBEHb.

« Ecnvi Baw npubop npefHasHayeH Ans xusblx NOMeLLEeHUi C
LIeHTPanM30BaHHON BbITAXKHOW TPY6Oii, To Bam Heobxogumo
BbIMOMHUTb CrefytoLyne onepayun:

-BbikntoyaTenb yepes TEPMO3NEKTPUYECKOE YCTPONCTBO
NPOV3BOANT «OTKPbITVE-3aKpbITUE» KNanaHa. BeiknoyaTtens B
nonoxeHvie ON - yepes MHYTY KJlanaH BbITSKHOTO YCTPOICTBA
3arpA3HEHHOro BO3Ayxa OTKPOETCA, MOBEPHYBLUINCH Ha 90°.
Bbikniouatens B nonoxeHve OFF - yepes 100 cekyHa kKnanaH
3aKpoeTca.

« MpukpenneHne K cTeHe:

BbinonHute otBepcTna A, cobniofas yKasaHHble pacCTOAHMUA
(Pnc.2). MpukpenuTe YCTPONCTBO K CTEHE NpY NOMOLLM pe-
ry/IMPyeMOoro KpOHLUTEHa, BbIPOBHANTE YCTPOWCTBO B ropu-
30HTaNIbHOM NOJNOXeHN . MpUKpenKTe OKOHYaTeNbHO KoMNak
ABymsA BrHTamu A (Pric.4). B 3aB1CMOCTY OT BapyaHTa MOHTaxa
MCMoNb3yinTe BUHTHI (LIypynbl) 1 Alo6enu, CoOoTBETCTBYlOWME
TWMY CTeHbl (HaNpUMep, Xene306eToH, MMNCOKAPTOH U T. ).
Ecnv BUHTBbI 1 ato6enu BXOAAT B KOMMNIEKT NOCTaBKY, ceayeT
YAOCTOBEPUTLCA B TOM, YTO OHU MOAXOAAT AMA TOTrO TUMa CTEHbI,
Ha KOTOPOWI AOIKEH OblTb CMOHTUPOBAH KoMak.

« MOHTaX eKOPaTUBHbIX TeNeCKONNYeckux c60poUHbIX
3/1eMeHTOB:

MpeaBapuTeNbHO BbINOHUTE MOABOAKY IEKTPONPOBOAOB
BHYTPU AEKOPaTUBHOrO c60POYHOro 3nemeHTa. Ecnu Bawe
YCTPOWMCTBO YCTaHABANBAETCA KaK BbITAXKHOE UIN C HAPYKHbBIM
3neKTpoABUraTenem, NpeABapuUTeNbHO caenaiite oTBepcTme

Ana otBofa Bosayxa. OTperynupyiTte WWPUHY NOAAEePKMBa-
IOLLero KpOoHLUTelHa BepxHero cbopoyHoro snemenTa (Puc.3).
MpuKpenuTe ero K NOTONKY BUHTaMU A Tak, 4To6bl obecneunTb
€ro COOCHOCTb C Bawmm Konnakom (Puc.3), cobniopasn pac-
CTOfIHVE OT NOTOJKa, YKazaHHoe Ha Pnc.2. CoeanHuTe dnaxel,
C c oTBepcTVEeM ANA BblBeeHUA BO3Ayxa NOCPEACTBOM CO-
eaviHnTenbHol TPy6bl (Puc.4). BcTaBbTe BEPXHU COOPOYHBIN
3M1EMEHT B HUXKHUI U NoCTaBUTb Ha Ky30B. CMecTuTe BepXHUIN
CcOOPOYUHbIE INEMEHT [JO KPOHLUTEWHA 1 NPUKPENUTE ero BuH-
Tammn B (Puc.3). Ina npeBpalyeHna Konnaka u3 BbITAXKHOMO B
dunbTpytoWwuii obpaTtTech K CBOEMy AuUnepy ANA NosyyeHus
UNBTPOB C aKTUBMPOBAHHbBIM YrIeM 1 CleayinTe MHCTPYKLMAM
o yCTaHOBKe.

« Konnak B BapnaHTe punbrpytouiero ycrpoiicraa:
YcTaHOBUMTE KONNaK 11 iBa COOPOYHBIX 31EMEHTa KaK yKa3aHo B
pasgene no cbopke Kosnaka B BapyaHTe BbITAXHOIO YCTPOA-
cTBa. [1nA C60pKM GUNBTPYIOLLEro SNemMeHTa CiefynTe MHCTPYK-
LAM, COAEPXKaLLMMCA B KOMMNNEKTE NpUHaNexHocTen. Ecnn
KOMIM/EKT OTCYTCTBYET, 3aKaXuTe ero AOMONHUTENbHO y CBOEro
aunepa. GunbTpbl AOMKHbI ObITb MOMELLEHbI Ha BCacblBaloLLee
YCTPOWCTBO, PacrooOXeHHOE BO BHYTPEHHEI YacTu IbIMOCOCa.
YCTaHOBUTb GUALTPbI CTPOTO MO LIEHTPY 1 3aTeM NMOBEPHYTb Ha
90 rpafycos Ao wwenuka (Pnc.6).

SKCMNYATALMA UTEXXOA

« PekomeHayem BBECTV annapar B 3KCnyaTauuio, npexae yem
npucTynaTth K Bapke Kakoro-nmbo snemeHTa. Pekomenayem
0oCTaBWTb paboTaTb annapat Ha 15 MUHYT, NoC/e 3aBepLUeHnA
NPUrOTOBNEHNA NLLM, YUTOObI MONHOCTBIO BbIMYCTUTb TAXENbI
BO34yX. Xopoluee pyHKLMOHPOBaHUE Konnaka 06ycioBNeHo
NPaBWIbHBIM 1 NMOCTOAHHBIM TEXHUYECKM 0BCNyK1BaHNEM;
ocoboe BHVIMaHVe cneayeT yaenuTtb GunbTpy »upa n akTusu-
POBaHHOrO yrnA.

« XKupoypansiowmin GuAbTp JOMKEH YAEPKMBATb XKUPHbIE
B3BeLUeHHble YacTULbl B BO3JyXe, CIefOBaTeNbHO, ero 3a-
rpA3HeHne 3aBrCUT OT BpemMeH paboTbl nprbopa.

- Bo u3bexaHvie pucka noxxapa, He pexe AByX pa3 B MecaL He-
06X0A1MO NPOMbIBaTH XUpoyaanaioLme GUALTPbI BPYUHYIO C
MCNOMb30BaHNEM XNLKUX HENTPAbHBIX MOIOLLMX CPeACTB 6e3
abpasuBHbIX JO6ABOK, SN MbITb B MOCYAOMOEYHON MaLUNHKe
NPU HU3KOW TeEMNepaType 1 B KOPOTKME LIMKIIbI.

- LIBeT MOXeT U3MEHUTLCA, NOC/IE HECKOSTbKMX MPOMbBIBOK. TOT
daKT He JaéT NpaBa Ha anoby 1 3ameHy AeTanu.

- @ Pbl C aKT POBaHHbIM Yrném Heobxoanmbl Ana
OUVCTKI BO3ZyXa B MOMELLEHNV 1 YAANAIOT HENPUATHbIE 3amaxu
NpU NPUIOTOBEHNN NULLN.

- He pereHepupyembie GprnbTpbl C aKTUBUPOBAHHBIM YTIEM He-
06XOAMMO 3aMeHATb He pexe 1 pasa B 4 Mecaua. HacbiweHne
aKTUBMPOBAHHOTO YA 3aBUCUT OT TOrO, YacTO UCMONb30BancA
nprbop, OT BAA KYXHU 1 OT PerynapHOCTV OUYNCTKN KUPOYyAa-
naowero punsTpa.

- PereHepupyemble ¢puUnbTpbl C aKTUBMPOBAHHbBIM YIMEM He-
06XOAMMO MbITb BPYUHYIO, C UCMONb30BaHNEM HENTPANTbHBIX
MoloLLMX cpefcTB 6e3 abpasmBHbIX 406ABOK, MAN B MOCYA0-
MOEYHOI1 MallVHe Npu TemnepaType He Bbile 65°C (Npu 3Tom
B MaLUMHE He [JOMKHO HAaXOANUTbCA NOCY/bl). YIANUTb ILLHIOW
BOAY, He noBpexgan GpUNbTP, CHATb MNACTMACcCOBble AeTanu
1 BbICYLINTb KOBPUK B NMeun, He MeHee yem 15 MUHYT npwu
Temnepatype He Bbiwe 100°C. YTo6bl NogAepxmBaTh GUNLTP
C aKTUMBMPOBAHHBIM YrNéM B 3GpHeKTUBHOM COCTOAHUM, ITO
onepauuo HeobXxoanMMO NPOBOAUTL Kaxable 2 Mecaua. He
MeHee YeM pa3 B 3 roga ¢punbTp HeEO6XOAMMO 3aMeHATb, UK
Korfa Ha KoBpriKe 06HapyXeHbl MOBPEXAEHNS.

« Mepep Tem, KaK ycTaHOBUTD XKupoyaansiowme GunbTpbl
1 GUNbTPbI C aAKTUBUP ibIM yrném, ANMO UX
TWaTeNbHO BbICYWNTb.

* Heo6x0AMMO 4acTo OUMLLATb KOMMAK Kak BHYTPU, TaK U
CHapYu, NCNONb3ysA YBNaXKHEHHYIO0 AeHaTYPUPOBaHHbIM
CNUPTOM TKaHb AN HENTP He yap wme Xug-
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Kue moloLme cpeacTBa.
« JlaMnbl BBITAXKM CNyKaT ANA OCBELLEHNA BapOYHON NaHenn
BO BPeMsA MPUroTOB/IEHWA 1 HE pacyuTaHbl Ha ANUTENIbHOe
BKJIlOYEHMe AnA 06blYHOro ocBeleHns nomelyeHus. MNpo-
LLOMKUTENbHOE UCMOoMNb30BaHWe N1amn BbITAXKEK 3HAUUTENbHO
COKpaALLaeT NX CPefjHNiA CPOK CITy»ObI.

« Ecnim npnbop ocHalwEH OCBELLEHVEM MOMELLEHWS, OHO MOXET
6bITb MCMOb30BAHO ANA ANVUTENbHOrO NPVMEHEHNUA BCEro
OCBeLUeHNA NOMeLeHNA.

« BHMMaHume: HecobntofeHne pekoMeHaLmMii Mo OUYNCTKE Bbl-
TAXKKE U 3aMeHe U OUNCTKY GUNBTPOB, MPUBOAUT K OMacHOCTH
noxapa. PekomeHpyeTcsa cnefoBatb NPUBEAEHHBIM UHCTPYK-
LvAam.

« 3aMeHa ranoreHHbIx namn (Puc.7):

[1nfi 3amMeHbl ranoreHHbIx 1amn B CHMUTE CTEKNAHHYIO KPbILLKY
C, noazeB ee OTBEPTKON B CNeLMasibHbIX Ma3ax. 3aMeHnTe nam-
bl Ha NlamMrbl TaKOTO e Tuna. BHUMaHme: He npuKacanTech K
flaMnam rofbiMn pyKamu.

« 3aMeHa 1laMMoYKWN HaKanuBaHus/ranoreHHou (Puc.8):
Mcnonb3oBaTb TONBKO NAMMOYKYM TaKOTO e TvMa U BONbTaxa,
YTO 11 yCTaHOBIEHHbIE B Npubope.

« OpraHbl ynpasneHua ceetawmeca (Pnc.9):

A = KHoOMKa ocBeLeHnA

B = KHOMKa HyneBo

C = KHOMKa nepBoW CKOPOCTH

D = KHOMKa BTOPOI CKOPOCTU

E = KHOMKa TpeTel ckopocTn

F =KHonNKa TaliMepa aBTOMaTN4eCKOM OCTAaHOBKM Yepes 15 MyH

(*)

Ecnw B Bawem yctpoiicTse noaknoueHa dyHkuvs UHTEHCUB-
HOW ckopocTu, ans ee akTMBaLM HEOBXOAUMO BKIOUUTb
TPETbIO ckopocTb 1 ilepKaTb HaxkaTol B TeueHne NpumepHo
2 cekyHp kHonky E. 3Ta dyHKUMA akTMBMPYETCA Ha 10 MUHYT,
nocsie Yero NPoOu3oiaeT BO3BPaT K yCTaHOB/IEHHON paHee
ckopocTu. Bo Bpema akTvBaumu GpyHKLMN MUraeT cBeToau-
OfHbI UHAMKATOP. [INA OCTaHOBKU GYHKLMW [0 NCTeUeHuA
10 MUHYT He06X0MMO CHOBa HaxaTb KHOMKy E. B HekoTopbix
MOAENAX BO3MOXXHO aKTUBMPOBATb 3Ty GyHKLMIO Ha NepBoi
1 BTOPOW CKOPOCTH.

HaxaTom nonoxeHumn B TeueHme 2 -x cekyHp knasuy F. [ina
BKloueHna GyHKuuy “clean air” HaxaTb 1 AepXKaTb B TaKOoM
nonoxenun knasuwy F. 3Ta GyHKUMA exeyacHO BKOYaeT
[BUraTenb Ha NepBoii CKOPOCTU Ha 10 MUHYT, B TeueHune
KOTOPbIX JOMKHbI MIraTb OAHOBPEMEHHO yKasaTenu Knasuiu
F 1 C. Mocne yero fpuratenb BbIKMIOYaAeTCA, @ yKasaTesb Ha
KnaBulle F ocTaeTca 3ax>KeHHbIM. [TprbnusntenbHo yepes 50
MVHYT ONATb BK/OYaeTCA ABUraTeNlb Ha NepBON CKOPOCTU, M
ykasatenu F 1 C HaumHaloT MuraTb B TeueHne 10 MUHYT 1 T.4.
Haxumas Ha ntobyto KHOMKY, 3a UCKIIOUYEHVEM CBETa, BbITAXKa
BO3BPALLAETCA K HOPMaNbHOMY PeXnmMy paboTbl (Hanprmep,
Npu HaXKaTum Ha KHonky D, oTkniouyaeTca GpyHKuma “clean air”
1 ABUraTesNb yCTaHaBNMBaEeTCA Ha BTOPYIO CKOPOCTb; HaXKMMas
Ha KHOMKY B, ¢yHKUMA oTKMIouaeTcA).

(*¥) OyHkuma “TAVUMEP ABTOMATUYECKO OCTAHOBKW"
3ajepK1BaeT OTKIIIOYEHME BbITAXKN, KOTOpaA nNpofomxaet
paboTy Ha CKOPOCTU, BbIBPAHHOW NMPU BKITIOUEHNN STON GYHK-
uunn yepes 15 MUHYT.

« 3acopeHune ¢GpunbTpoB-KNpoynosutenei/punbrpa c ak-
TUBNPOBAHHDbIM yrnem:

-Korga muraeT KHormka A ¢ 4acToTon 2 ceK., HEOOXOAVMO Bbl-
MbITb GUIBTPBI-KMPOYNOBUTENN.

-Korga muraet kHonka A ¢ yactoTton 0,5 ceK. Heob6xoarmo
NPOMbITb MW 3aMeHNTb GUABLTP C aKTUBUPOBAHHBIM YINEM, B
3aBUCVMOCTY OT €0 TvMa.

Mocne ycTaHOBKM Ha MeCTO YnCToro GpunbTpa Heo6XoaNMo
O06HYNUTb SNEKTPOHHYIO NaMATb, HaXKaB KHOMKY A NprMepHO

Ha 5 ceK. BNOTb [0 NpeKpaLleHna MUraHua.

« CurHanb! ynpasnenus slider (Puc.10) cumBonuka ykasaHa
HmXKe:

A =nepekntoyaTenb cBeTa
A1=knasuwa OFF

A2=knasuwa ON

B = Kknasuwa curHanbHOM Namnoykm
C = perynaTop ckopocTn
C1=«knasunwa OFF

C2= knasuwa NEPBAA CKOPOCTb
C3=knaBuwa BTOPOAA CKOPOCTb
C4= knasuwa TPETbA CKOPOCTb.

M Koey
owme:

A = kHonka CBET/BKJ1-BbIKJ1

B = kHonka BbIKJ1/MEPBAA CKOPOCTb
C = kHonka BTOPAA CKOPOCTb

D = kHonka TPETbAl CKOPOCTb.

(Puc.11) o603HaueHuns cnepy-

P

Ecnu BbITAXKa GyAeT BblKlOUEHa Ha NepBOW, BTOPOW nnwu
TPEeTbeN CKOPOCTY, TO B MOMEHT MOC/EAYIOLIEro BKIIOYEHNA
oHa byfeT paboTaTb Ha TOW e COKPOCTY, Ha KOTOPOW Mpo-
M30LLNO BbIK/OYEHNE.
« OpraHbl ynp kue (Puc.12.A.B.C):
A = KHONMKa ocBelleHns

B = KHOMKa HyneBom

C = KHOMKa NepBo CKOPOCTN

D = KHOMKa BTOPOW CKOPOCTH

E = KHoMKa TpeTel ckopocTu

G =namnouka: 1IBUIATESTb B PABOYEM PEXXKME.

®UPMA HE HECET I-!VIKAKOVI OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3A
YWEPB, BbI3BAHHbIV HECOBJIIOAEHVEM BbILLENPUBE-
AEHHBIX NPEAYNPEXXAEHUN.

OBSERVERA

Las igenom denna bruksanvisning noggrant, eftersom den
innehaller viktiga anvisningar betréaffande sakerheten vid instal-
lation, anvéndning och underhall. Férvara bruksanvisningen
for framtida bruk. Apparaten har utarbetats for att anvandas
med franluftsdrift (med luftutblas utomhus - Fig.1B) och med
kolfilterdrift (dtercirkulation av luften till omgivningen - Fig.1A)
eller med extern motor (Fig.1C).

SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

1. Var uppmarksam om utsugningskapan fungerar samtidigt
som en brannare eller eldhdrd som &r beroende av omgiv-
ningsluften i rummet och som drivs med annan typ av energi
an elektrisk energi, eftersom utsugningskapan suger upp luft
frdn rummet som brannaren eller eldhdrden &r i behov av for sin
férbranningsprocess. Undertrycket i lokalen far inte 6verskrida
4 Pa (4x10 * bar). For att garantera sékerheten rekommenderas
darfor en god ventilation av lokalen. Vad betréffar det utvandiga
utsldppet skall de i det aktuella landet gdllande normerna och
foreskrifterna respekteras.

Innan apparaten kopplas till elnétet:

-Kontrollera typskylten (pa insidan av apparaten) och forsékra
dig om att spanning och effekt motsvarar elnatets och att
stickkontakten passar. Radfraga kunnig eltekniker, om du &r
tveksam.

-Om nétkabeln &r skadad ska den bytas ut mot en ny kabel
eller en specialsats som tillhandahalls av tillverkaren eller dess
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tekniska servicetjanst.

-Anslut stromforsorjningsaggregatet via en stickkontakt med
en sdkring pa 3A eller till tvafasanslutningens tva tradar som
ska skyddas av en sékring pa 3A.

2. Observera!

| vissa situationer kan elektrisk utrustning utgéra en fara.
A)Kapan ska inte vara i drift nér filtrens skick kontrolleras.
B) Vidror inte glodlampor eller omraden runt dessa direkt
efter langre tids anvandning av belysningen.

C)Det &r forbjudet att tillaga flamberade ratter under
kapan.

D)Undvik fria lagor. Dessa kan skada filtren och fororsaka
brand.

E) Vid fritering ska tillagningen hallas under konstant
uppsikt for att forhindra att oljan tar eld.

F) Koppla fran kontakten fran stickkontakten innan under-
héallsmoment utfors.

G)Utrustningen &r inte avsedd att anvandas av barn eller
oformogna personer, utan uppsikt av en vuxen.
H)Kontrollera att barn inte leker med utrustningen.

1) Nar kapan anviands samtidigt med utrustning som
branner gas eller andra brinslen, ska lokalen ha en god
ventilation.

L) Om rengéringsmomenten inte utfors med respekt for
anvisningarna finns det risk for att brand uppstar.

Den hér apparaten 6verensstammer med europadirektivet
2002/96/EG, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE).
Genom att forsdkra sig om att den har produkten elimineras
pl ratt satt, bidrar anvéndaren till att férebygga eventuella
negativa foljdrisker fér miljé och halsa.

Symbolen pl produkten eller pl bifogad dokumentation
indikerar att den har produkten inte ska behandlas om
— hqshlllsavfall utan ska 6verlamnas till lamplig avfallssta-
tion for Itervinning av elektriska och elektroniska apparater.
Kassera enligt géllande lokala normer for avfallshantering. For
ytterligare information om hantering och [tervinning av pro-
dukten, kontakta det lokala kontoret, uppsamllingsstation for
hushllisavfall eller affaren dér produkten inhandlats.

INSTALLATIONS INSTRUKTIONER

« Ltgérder for montering och elanslutning miste utforas av
kunnig personal.
« Satt pa dig skyddshandskar innan du pabérjar monte-
ringsforfarandet.

« Elanslutning:

Apparaten ar av typklass Il, och inga kablar skall darfor
jordanslutas.

Stickkontakten ska vara lattatkomlig efter att utrustningen
har installerats.

Om utrustningens natkabel saknar stickkontakt, ar det nddvén-
digtattinstallera en flerpolig brytare mellan utrustningen och
elndtet. Brytaren ska ha en min. 6ppning mellan kontakterna
pa 3 mm, vara dimensionerad for belastningen och uppfylla
gallande lagstiftning.

Natanslutningen skall utforas pl foljande satt:

BRUN =L fas

BLL =N nolla.

« Det minimala avstandet mellan kokkérlens underlag pa kok-
héllen och spisflaktens nedre del maste vara minst 65 cm. | det
fall ettanslutningsror anvands som bestar av tva eller flera delar,
maste den Ovre av delarna trds utanpa den undre delen. Anslut
inte kapans utloppsror till luftkanaler i vilka varmluft cirkulerar,
eller kanaler som anvands for att evakuera rok fran apparater
som drivs med annan typ av energi &n elektrisk energi. For att
forenkla handhavandet av apparaten ska antifettfiltret/-en tas

ur innan monteringsmomenten pabarjas (Fig.5).
- Om apparaten ska monteras med utsugningversion ska hal
for luftuttdomning anordnas.

« Det rekommenderas att anvdnda ett ventilationsrér med
samma diameter som 6ppningen for luftutgdngen. Om ett
reducerstycke anvands forsamras utrustningens kapacitet och
bullernivan 6kas.

» Om den inkdpta apparaten ar avsedd fér anvandning i bosta-
der med centralfldkt sa ska féjande atgarder utforas:
-Ombkopplaren styr 6ppning och stangning av en ventil via en
termoelektrisk anordning. Om omkopplaren stélls i lage ON
sa 6ppnas ventilen efter en minut och vrids i 90° s att den
instangda luften kan tdmmas ut. Om omkopplaren stalls i lage
OFF, sa stangs ventilen efter 100 sekunder.

« Fastsattning pa vdaggen:

Borra halen A och ta hansyn till de angivna matten (Fig.2).
Fast apparaten pa vaggen och se till att den ar i horisontell
linje med de 6vriga koksskapen. Nar spiskapan har justerats
ska den fastas definitivt med de 2 skruvarna A (Fig.4). For de
olika monteringarna ska skruvar och expansionspluggar som
ar lampliga for vdggen anvéandas (t.ex. armerad betong, gips
0.5.v.). Om skruvar och expansionspluggar medlevereras med
produkten ska du férsékra dig om att de &r lampliga for den
typ av vdagg dar spiskapan ska fastas.

« Fastsdttning av skorstensforlangning:

Montera elmatningen innanfér skorstensférlangningen. Om din
apparat ska installeras som insugande version eller version med
yttre motor ska hél for utsugning av luften forberedas. Reglera
bredden for 6verdelens fésten (Fig.3). Fast sedan fastet i taket
med skruvarna A (Fig.3) sa att det &r i linje med din spiskapa
och ta hédnsyn till avstandet till taket som anges i Fig.2. Anslut
flansen € med ett anslutningsror till halet for utsugning av luft
(Fig.4). Skjut in 6verdelen inuti underdelen och den skall mon-
teras Over sjdlva spisen. Dra upp 6verdelen till fastet och fast
den med skruvarna B (Fig.3). For att modifiera spiskapan fran
insugande version till filtrerande version ska du bestélla kolfilter
fran din aterforséljare och folj sedan monteringsanvisningarna.

« Filtrerande version:

Installera spiskapan och skorstensforlangningens éver- och
underdel enligt avsnittet angaende montering av spiskapan
for insugande version. Fér monteringen av den filtrerande
delen, se anvisningarna som féljer med satsen. Om satsen inte
medlevereras kan den bestéllas fran din aterforsaljare som
tillbehor. Filtren maste séttas pa plats i fldktenheten inuti kapan
och skall vridas i 90 grader till stoppldge (Fig.6).

ANVANDNING OCH UNDERHALL

« Det rekommenderas att starta utrustningen innan nagon typ
av livsmedel tillagas. Vi rekommenderar att du later apparaten
gai 15 minuter efter att matlagningen avslutats, sa att matoset
helt sugs ut. Kdpan ska underhallas regelbundet och pé ett kor-
rekt satt for att fungera pa basta satt. Detta galler i synnerhet
avfettningsfiltret och filtret med aktivt kol.

« Avfettningsfiltret har till uppgift att stoppa fettpartiklarna
som finns i luften. Detta filter satts igen efter en viss tid, bero-
ende pa hur mycket utrustningen anvéands.

- For att undvika risk for brand &r det nédvandigt att tvatta
avfettningsfiltret for hand med flytande neutralt icke-polerande
diskmedel eller i diskmaskin pa lag temperatur och med kort
program minst en gang varannan manad.

- Efter nagra tvattar kan filtren dndra férg lite. Detta ger inte
ratt till reklamation for eventuell ersattning av dem.

« De aktiva kolfiltren anvands for att rena luften som &tercir-
kuleras till rummet och har som funktion att mildra de otrevliga
lukter som genereras av matlagning.
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- Engangskolfiltren bor bytas ut minst var 4:e manad. Det aktiva
kolets méttnad beror pa hur mycket apparaten har anvants, pa
typen av kok samt pa hur ofta avfettningsfiltret rengors.

- De ateranvandbara aktivt kolfiltrena bor diskas for hand med
neutralt icke-polerande diskmedel, eller i diskmaskin med en
hogsta temperatur pa 65° C (tvattprogrammet maste goras utan
annan disk). Ta bort 6verflodigt vatten utan att skada filtret, ta
bort plastdelarna och torka den lilla dynan i ugnen i minst 15
minuter vid en temperatur pd max 100° C. For att behdlla det
ateranvandbara aktiva kolfiltrets effektiva funktion ska denna
handling upprepas varannan manad. Dessa maste bytas ut
minst vart tredje ar eller nér den lilla dynan &r skadad.

« Innan du sétter tillbaks avfettningsfiltren och de ateran-
vandbara aktiva kolfiltren dr det viktigt att dessa har torkat
ordentligt.

« Rengora kapan regelbundet bade pa insidan och utsidan
med en trasa fuktad med denaturerad sprit eller milt fly-
tande rengdringsmedel som inte slipar.

« Belysningen &ravsedd att endast vara tand under tillagningen
och inte for att lysa upp rummet i allmadnhet under en ldngre
tid. Om belysningen &r tand under en langre tid férkortas lam-
pornas livslangd betydligt.

« Om apparaten ar forsedd med innerbelysning kan denna
anvéandas som allman rumsbelysning under ldngre tid.

« Viktigt! Att ignorera anvisningarna om rengdring av kapan
samt om byte och rengdring av filtren medfér brandrisk. Det
rekommenderas darfor att man foljer dessa instruktioner.

« Byta halogenlampor (Fig.7):

For att byta halogenlamporna B, béand upp glaset C i spring-
orna. Byt ut mot lampor av samma typ. OBS! Ta inte i lampan
med bara hdnder.

« Byte av glédlampor/halogenlampor (Fig.8):
Anvéand enbart lampor av samma typ och med samma watt-
vdrde som installerats pa apparaten.

« Mandverfunktioner lysande (Fig.9) beskrivs symbolerna
hér nedan:

A = Knapp for BELYSNING

B =Knapp OFF

C =Knapp FORSTA HASTIGHET

D= Knapp ANDRA HASTIGHET

E = Knapp TREDJE HASTIGHET

F =TIMER FOR AUTOMATISK AVSTANGNING EFTER 15 minuter
(*)

Om din apparat &r forsedd med funktionen INTENSIVLAGE
aktiverar du funktionen fran den TREDJE hastigheten genom
att hélla knappen E intryckt i ungefar 2 sekunder. Funktionen
forblir aktiv i ungefdr 10 minuter och dérefter atergar flakten
till tidigare vald hastighet. Lysdioden blinkar nar funktionen &r
aktiv. For att avbryta funktionen innan det har gatt 10 minuter,
tryck in knappen E igen. Pa vissa modeller gér det att aktivera
funktionen dven med den férsta och den andra hastigheten.

Tryck p[ knapp F i 2 sekunder (néar flakten &r avstangd) for att
sdttaiglng funktionen “clean air”. Genom denna funktion satts
flaktmotorn iging i 10 minuter varje timme pl hastighet ett.
Omedelbart efter att ha aktiverat denna funktion, sétts motorn
iging pl hastighet ett under 10 minuter, medan knapp F och
knapp C samtidigt blinkar. Darefter slécks motorn och lysdiod
F forblir tind med fast ljus dnda tills motorn efter ytterligare
50 minuter startar igen pl hastiget ett och lysdioderna F och
C bérjar blinka igen i 10 minuter osv. Genom att trycka pa
vilken knapp som helst férutom ljusknapparna atergar flakten
till normal drift (t.ex. om du trycker pa knappen D avaktiveras
funktionen “clean air". och motorn stélls in pa hastighet 2. Om
du trycker pa knappen B avaktiveras funktionen).

(*¥) Funktionen “TIMER FOR AUTOMATISK AVSTANGNING”
fordrojer avstangningen av klpan, som fortsatter att fungera i
15 minuter med samma arbetshastighet som vid plslagningen

av denna funktion.

« Orena fettfilter/aktivt kolfilter:

-N&r knappen A blinkar med ett intervall pl 2 sek. ska fettfiltren
rengoras.

-Nar knappen A blinkar med en frekvens av 0,5 sek. bor de
aktiva kolfiltren rengoras eller bytas beroende pa typen av filter.
Nér det rena filtret har satts tillbaka, ska det elektroniska min-
net nollstéllas genom att trycka pl knapp A i cirka 5 sek. tills
varningslampan slutar att blinka.

« Kommandoknappar slider (Fig.10):
A =Knapp till belysningen

A1= Avstangningsknapp
A2=Startknapp

B =Knapp med kontrollampa

C =Kontroll av hastigheten

C1= Avstangningsknapp

C2= Knapp for hastighet 1

C3=Knapp for hastighet 2

C4=Knapp for hastighet 3.

» Mekaniska kommandon (Fig.11) symbologin ér féljande:
A =Knapp LJUS/ON-OFF

B = Knapp OFF/FORSTA HASTIGHETEN

C =Knapp ANDRA HASTIGHETEN

D =Knapp TREDJE HASTIGHETEN.

Om kapan stidngs av i forsta, andra eller tredje hastigheten,
startar den, nar den satts pa igen, om med samma hastighet
som var installd nér den stangdes av.

« Manoverfunktioner mekaniska (Fig.12.A.B.C) beskrivs
symbolerna hdr nedan:

A = Knapp for BELYSNING

B = Knapp OFF

C = Knapp FORSTA HASTIGHET

D= Knapp ANDRA HASTIGHET

E = Knapp TREDJE HASTIGHET

G = Kontrollampa MOTORN | FUNKTION.

TILLVERKAREN FRANSAGER SIG ALLT ANSVAR FC")RnEVEN-
TUELLA SKADOR SOM ORSAKTS P.G.A. ATT OVANSTAENDE
INSTRUKTIONER INTE RESPEKTERATS.
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